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Claims: Over payments

Topic #3417

Voiding Claims

Providers may void claims on the ForwardHealth Portal to return overpayments. This way of returning overpayments may be a
more efficient and timely way for providers as a voided claim is a complete recoupment of the payment for the entire claim. Once
aclam isvoided, the claim can no longer be adjusted; however, the services indicated on the voided claim may be resubmitted on
anew claim.
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Responses

Topic #13437

ForwardHealth-Initiated Claim Adjustments

There are times when ForwardHealth must initiate a claim adjustment to address claim issues that do not require provider action
and do not affect reimbursement.

Claimsthat are subject to this type of ForwardHealth-initiated claim adjustment will have EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code
8234 noted on the RA (Remittance Advice).

The adjusted claim will be assigned a new claim number, known as an ICN (internal control number). The new ICN will begin
with "58." If the provider adjusts this claim in the future, the new ICN will be required when resubmitting the claim.

Topic #11537

National Correct Coding Initiative

As part of the federal PPACA (Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act) of 2010, the CMS (Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services) are required to promote correct coding and control improper coding leading to inappropriate payment of
claims under Medicaid. The NCCI (National Correct Coding Initiative) is the CM S response to this requirement. The NCCI
includes the creation and implementation of claims processing edits to ensure correct coding on claims submitted for Medicaid
reimbursement.

ForwardHealth is required to implement the NCCI in order to monitor all professional claims and outpatient hospital claims
submitted with CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) or HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure
codes for Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), and Family Planning Only
Services for compliance with the following NCCI edits.

. MUE (Medicaly Unlikely Edits), or units-of-service detail edits.
. Procedure-to-procedure detail edits.

The NCCI editing will occur in addition to/along with current procedure code review and editing completed by McKesson
ClaimCheck® and in ForwardHealth interChange.

Medically Unlikely Detail Edits

MUE, or units-of-service detail edits, define the maximum units of service that a provider would report under most circumstances
for a single member on asingle DOS (date of service) for each CPT or HCPCS procedure code. If a detail on aclaim is denied
for MUE, providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code on the RA (Remittance Advice) indicating that the detail
was denied due to NCCI.

An example of an MUE would be if procedure code 11100 (i.e., biopsy of skin lesion) was billed with a quantity of two or more.
This procedure is medically unlikely to occur more than once; therefore, if it is billed with units greater than one, the detail will be
denied.

Pr ocedur e-to-Procedur e Detail Edits
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Procedure-to-procedure detail edits define pairs of CPT or HCPCS codes that should not be reported together on the same
DOS for avariety of reasons. This edit applies across details on asingle claim or across different claims. For example, an earlier
claim that was paid may be denied and recouped if a more complete code is billed for the same DOS on a separate claim. If a
detail on aclaim is denied for procedure-to-procedure edit, providers will receive an EOB code on the RA indicating that the
detail was denied due to NCCI.

An example of a procedure-to-procedure edit would be if procedure codes 11451 (i.e., remova of a sweat gland lesion) and
93000 (i.e., electrocardiogram) were billed on the same claim for the same DOS. Procedure code 11451 describes a more
complex service than procedure code 93000, and therefore, the secondary procedure would be denied.

Quarterly Code List Updates

The CMS will issue quarterly revisions to the table of codes subject to NCCI edits that ForwardHealth will adopt and implement.
Refer to the CM S Web site for downloadable code lists.

Claim Details Denied as a Result of National Correct Coding Initiative Edits
Providers should take the following steps if they are uncertain why particular services on a claim were denied:

. Review ForwardHealth remittance information for the EOB message related to the denial.

. Review the claim submitted to ensure al information is accurate and complete.

. Consult current CPT and HCPCS publications to make sure proper coding instructions were followed.

. Consult current ForwardHealth publications, including the Online Handbook, to make sure current policy and hilling
instructions were followed.

. Call Provider Services for further information or explanation.

If reimbursement for a claim or adetail on aclaimis denied due to an MUE or procedure-to-procedure edit, providers may
appeal the denial. Following are instructions for submitting an appeal:

. Complete the Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (08/15)) form. In Element 16, select the "Consultant review
requested” checkbox and the "Other/comments” checkbox. In the "Other/comments’ text box, indicate "Reconsideration of
an NCCI denial."

. Attach notes/supporting documentation.

. Submit a claim, Adjustment/Reconsideration Request, and additional notes/supporting documentation to ForwardHealth for
processing.

Topic #5018

Sear ching for and Viewing All Claimson the Portal

All claims, including compound, noncompound, and dental claims, are available for viewing on the ForwardHealth Portal.
To search and view claims on the Portal, providers may do the following:

. Goto the Portal.

. Log into the secure Provider area of the Portal.

. The most recent claims processed by ForwardHealth will be viewable on the provider's home page or the provider may
select "claim search” and enter the applicable information to search for additiona claims.

. Select the claim the provider wantsto view.
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Submission

Topic #17797

1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Completion
| nstructions

These instructions are for the completion of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)) for ForwardHealth. Refer to the
1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Reference Instruction Manual for Form Version 02/12, prepared by the NUCC (National
Uniform Claim Committee) and available on their website, to view instructions for all item numbers not listed below.

Use the following claim form completion instructions, in conjunction with the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Reference
Instruction Manual for Form Version 02/12, prepared by the NUCC, to avoid denia or inaccurate claim payment. Be advised
that every code used is required to be avalid code, even if it is entered in a non-required field. Do not include attachments unless
instructed to do so.

Members enrolled in BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid receive a ForwardHealth member identification card. Always verify a
member's enrolIment before providing nonemergency services to determine if there are any limitations to covered services and to
obtain the correct spelling of the member's name.

When submitting a claim with multiple pages, providers are required to indicate page numbers using the format " Page X
of X" in the upper right corner of the claim form.

Other hedth insurance sources (e.g., commercial insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans) must be billed prior to
submitting claims to ForwardHealth, unless the service does not require commercia insurance billing as determined by
ForwardHealth. When submitting paper claims, if the member has any other commercia health insurance, providers are required
to complete and submit an Explanation of Medical Benefits form, along with the completed paper claim.

Submit completed paper claims and the completed Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable, to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Claims and Adjustments
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

I[tem Number 6 — Patient Relationship to Insured
Enter "X" in the "Self" box to indicate the member's relationship to insured when Item Number 4 is completed. Only one box can
be marked.

[tem Number 9 — Other Insured's Name (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (e.g., commercial
insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate Explanation of
Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Item Number 9a — Other Insured's Policy or Group Number (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.
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Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (e.g., commercia
insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate Explanation of
Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Item Number 9d — Insurance Plan Name or Program Name (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHedlth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (e.g., commercial
insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate Explanation of
Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Item Number 10d — Claim Codes (Designated by NUCC)
When applicable, enter the Condition Code. The Condition Codes approved for use on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
are available on the NUCC website under Code Sets.

[tem Number 11 — Insured's Policy Group or FECA Number (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (e.g., commercia
insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate Explanation of
Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

I[tem Number 11d — Is There Another Health Benefit Plan?
Thisfield is not used for processing by ForwardHealth.

Item Number 19 — Additional Claim Information (Designated by NUCC)

When applicable, enter provider identifiers or taxonomy codes. A list of applicable qualifiers are defined by the NUCC and can
be found in the NUCC 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Reference Instruction Manual for Form Version 02/12, prepared by
the NUCC.

If a provider bills an unlisted (or not otherwise classified) procedure code, a description of the procedure must be indicated in this
field. If amore specific code is not available, the provider is required to submit the appropriate documentation, which could
include a PA (prior authorization) request, to justify use of the unlisted procedure code and to describe the procedure or service
rendered.

Item Number 22 — Resubmission Code and/or Original Reference Number
Thisfield is not used for processing by ForwardHealth.

Section 24
The six service lines in section 24 have been divided horizontally. Enter service information in the bottom, unshaded area of the six
service lines. The horizontal division of each service line is not intended to allow the hilling of 12 lines of service.

For provider-administered drugs: NDCs (National Drug Codes) must be indicated in the shaded area of Item Numbers 24A-
24G. Each NDC must be accompanied by an NDC qualifier, unit qualifier, and units. To indicate an NDC, providers should do
the following:

. Indicate the NDC qualifier N4, followed by the 11-digit NDC, with no space in between.

. Indicate one space between the NDC and the unit qualifier.

. Indicate one unit qualifier (F2 [Internationa unit], GR [Gram], ME [Milligram], ML [Milliliter], or UN [Unit]), followed by
the NDC units, with no space in between.

For additional information about submitting a 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form with supplemental NDC information, refer to the
completion instructions located under "Section 24" in the Field Specific Instructions section of the NUCC's 1500 Health Insurance

Published Policy Through September 30, 2016

Federally Qualified Health Center Page 6 of 168



Wisconsin Medicaid

Claim Form Reference Instruction Manual for Form Version 02/12.

I[tem Number 24C — EMG
Enter a"Y" in the unshaded area for each procedure performed as an emergency. If the procedure was not an emergency, leave
this field blank.

Item Number 29 — Amount Paid (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHedlth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (e.g., commercial
insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate Explanation of
Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Topic #10677

Advanced | maging Services

Claims for advanced imaging services should be submitted to ForwardHealth using normal procedures and claim completion
instructions. When PA (prior authorization) is required, providers should always wait two full business days from the date on
which MedSolutions approved the PA request before submitting a claim for an advanced imaging service that requires PA. This
will ensure that ForwardHealth has the PA on file when the claim is received.

Submitting Claimsfor Situations Exempt from the Prior Authorization
Requirement

In the following situations, PA is not required for advanced imaging services.

. Theserviceis provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay.

. Theserviceis provided when amember isin observation status at a hospital.
. The serviceis provided as part of an emergency room visit.

. Theserviceis provided as an emergency service.

. The ordering provider is exempt from the PA requirement.

Service Provided During an I npatient Stay
Advanced imaging services provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay are exempt from PA requirements.
Ingtitutional claims for advanced imaging services provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay are automatically exempt from

PA requirements. Providers submitting a professional claim for advanced imaging services provided during a member's inpatient
hospital stay should indicate POS (place of service) code 21 (Inpatient Hospital) on the claim.

Service Provided for Observation Status

Advanced imaging services provided when a member isin observation status at a hospital are exempt from PA requirements.

Providers using a paper ingtitutional claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 (HCPCS (Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System)/Rate/HIPPS Code) with the procedure code for the advanced imaging service. To indicate a modifier
on an institutional claim, enter the appropriate five-digit procedure code in Form Locator 44, followed by the two-digit modifier.
Providers submitting claims electronically using the 8371 (837 Headth Care Claim: Ingtitutional) should refer to the appropriate
companion guide for instructions on including a modifier.
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Providers using a professional claim form should indicate modifier UA with the advanced imaging procedure code.

Service Provided as Part of Emergency Room Visit

Advanced imaging services provided as part of an emergency room visit are exempt from the PA requirements.

Providers using an institutional claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 with the procedure code for the
advanced imaging service. Providers submitting claims electronically using the 8371 should refer to the appropriate companion

guide for instructions on including a modifier.

Providers using a professional claim form should indicate POS code 23 (Emergency Room — Hospital) on the claim.

Service Provided as Emer gency Service
Advanced imaging services provided as emergency services are exempt from the PA requirements.

Providers using an ingtitutiona claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 with the procedure code for the
advanced imaging service. Providers submitting claims electronically using the 8371 should refer to the appropriate companion
guide for instructions on including a modifier.

Providers using a professional claim form should submit a claim with an emergency indicator.

Ordering Provider |s Exempt from Prior Authorization Requirement

Health systems, groups, and individual providers (requesting providers) that order CT (computed tomography) and MR (magnetic
resonance) imaging services and have implemented advanced imaging decision support tools may request an exemption from PA
requirements for these services from ForwardHealth. Upon approval, ForwardHealth will recognize the requesting provider's
advanced imaging decision support tool (e.g., ACR Select, Medicalis) as an aternative to current PA requirements for CT and
MR imaging services. Requesting providers with an approved tool will not be required to obtain PA through MedSolutions for
these services when ordered for Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus fee-for-service members.

Providers rendering advanced imaging services for an ordering provider who is exempt from PA requirements are required to
include modifier Q4 (Service for ordering/referring physician qualifies as a service exemption) on the claim detail for the CT or MR
imaging service. This modifier, which may be used in addition to the TC (Technical component) or 26 (Professional component)
modifiers on advanced imaging claims, indicates to ForwardHealth that the referring provider is exempt from PA requirements for
these services.

Topic #6957

Copy Claimson the ForwardHealth Portal

Providers can copy ingtitutional, professional, and dental paid claims on the ForwardHealth Portal. Providers can open any paid
claim, click the "Copy" button, and all of the information on the claim will be copied over to a new claim form. Providers can then
make any desired changes to the claim form and click "Submit" to submit as a new claim. After submission, ForwardHealth will
issue a response with anew ICN (internal control number) aong with the claim status.

Topic #5017

Correct Errorson Claims and Resubmit to
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ForwardHealth on the Portal

Providers can view EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes and descriptions for any claim submitted to ForwardHealth on the
ForwardHealth Portal. The EOBs help providers determine why a claim did not process successfully, so providers may correct
the error online and resubmit the claim. The EOB appears on the bottom of the screen and references the applicable claim header
or detail.

Topic #4997

Direct Data Entry of Professional and I nstitutional
Claimson the Portal

Providers can submit the following claims to ForwardHealth via DDE (Direct Data Entry) on the ForwardHealth Portal:

. Professional claims.

. Ingtitutional claims.

. Denta claims.

. Compound drug claims.

. Noncompound drug claims.

DDE is an online application that allows providers to submit claims directly to ForwardHealth.

When submitting claims via DDE, required fields are indicated with an asterisk next to the field. If arequired field is left blank, the
claim will not be submitted and a message will appear prompting the provider to complete the specific required field(s). Porta help
is available for each online application screen. In addition, search functions accompany certain fields so providers do not need to
look up the following information in secondary resources.

On professional claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:

. Procedure codes.

. Modifiers.

. Diagnosis codes.

. Place of service codes.

On ingtitutiona claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:

. Typeof hill.

. Ptient status.

. Vigit point of origin.
. Visit priority.

. Diagnosis codes.
. Revenue codes.

. Procedure codes.
. Modifiers.

On dental claims, providers may search for and select the following:

. Procedure codes.
. Rendering providers.
. Areaof the ord cavity.

Published Policy Through September 30, 2016

Federally Qualified Health Center Page 9 of 168



Wisconsin Medicaid

. Place of service codes.
On compound and noncompound drug claims, providers may search for and select the following:

. Diagnosis codes.

. NDCs (Nationa Drug Codes).
. Place of service codes.

. Professional service codes.

. Reason for service codes.

. Result of service codes.

Using DDE, providers may submit claims for compound drugs and single-entity drugs. Any provider, including a provider of DME

(durable medical equipment) or of DMS (disposable medical supplies) who submits noncompound drug claims, may submit these
claimsviaDDE. All claims, including POS (Point-of-Sale) claims, are viewable via DDE.

Topic #15957

Documenting and Billing the Appropriate National Drug
Code

Providers are required to use the NDC (National Drug Code) of the administered drug and not the NDC of another
manufacturer's product, even if the chemical name is the same. Providers should not preprogram their billing systems to
automatically default to NDCs that do not accurately reflect the product that was administered to the member.

Per DHS (Department of Health Services) 106.03(3) and 107.10, Wis. Admin. Code, submitting a claim with an NDC other than
the NDC on the package from which the drug was dispensed is considered an unacceptable practice.

Upon retrospective review, ForwardHealth can seek recoupment for the payment of a claim from the provider if the NDC(s)
submitted does not accurately reflect the product that was administered to the member.

Topic #16937

Electronic Claims and Claim Adjustmentswith Other Commercial Health
I nsurance I nfor mation

Effective for claims and claim adjustments submitted electronically viathe Portal or PES software on and after June 16, 2014,
other insurance information must be submitted at the detail level on professional, institutional, and dental claims and adjustments if it
was processed at the detail level by the primary insurance. Except for a few instances, Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plusis
the payer of last resort for any covered services; therefore, providers are required to make a reasonable effort to exhaust all
existing other health insurance sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth or to a state-contracted MCO (managed care
organization).

Other insurance information that is submitted at the detail level viathe Portal or PES software will be processed at the detail level
by ForwardHealth.

Under HIPAA (Hedth Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996), claims and adjustments submitted using an 837
transaction must include detail-level information for other insurance if they were processed at the detail level by the primary
insurance.

Adjustmentsto Claims Submitted Prior to June 16, 2014

Published Policy Through September 30, 2016

Federally Qualified Health Center Page 10 of 168



Wisconsin Medicaid

Providers who submit professional, ingtitutional, or dental claim adjustments electronically on and after June 16, 2014, for claims
originally submitted prior to June 16, 2014, are required to submit other insurance information at the detail level on the adjustment
if it was processed at the detail level by the primary insurance.

Topic #10837

Note Field for Most Claims Submitted Electronically

In some instances, ForwardHealth requires providers to include a description of a service identified by an unlisted, or NOC (not
otherwise classified), procedure code. Providers submitting claims electronically should include a description of an NOC
procedure code in a"Notes' field, if required. The Notes field alows providers to enter up to 80 characters. In some cases, the
Notes field allows providers to submit NOC procedure code information on a claim electronically instead of on a paper claim or
with a paper attachment to an electronic claim.

The Notes field should only be used for NOC procedure codes that do not require PA (prior authorization).

Claims Submitted via the ForwardHealth Portal Direct Data Entry or
Provider Electronic Solutions

A notes field is available on the ForwardHealth Portal DDE (Direct Data Entry) and PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software
when providers submit the following types of claims:

. Professiondl.
. Institutional.
. Dental.

On the professional form, the Notes field is available on each detail. On the institutional and dental forms, the Notesfield is only
available on the header.

Claims Submitted via 837 Health Care Claim Transactions

ForwardHealth accepts and utilizes information submitted by providers about NOC procedure codes in certain |oops/segments on
the 837 (837 Health Care Claim) transactions. Refer to the companion quides for more information.

Topic #561

Paper Claim Form Preparation and Data Alignment
Requirements

Optical Character Recognition

Paper claims submitted to ForwardHealth on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)) and UB-04 Claim Form are
processed using OCR (Optical Character Recognition) software that recognizes printed, a phanumeric text. OCR software
increases efficiency by alleviating the need for keying in data from paper claims.

The data alignment requirements do not apply to the Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (07/12)) and the Noncompound Drug
Claim (F-13072 (07/12)).
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Speed and Accuracy of Claims Processing

OCR software processes claim forms by reading text within fields on claim forms. After a paper claim form is received by
ForwardHealth, the claim form is scanned so that an image can be displayed electronically. The OCR software reads the
electronic image on file and populates the information into the ForwardHealth interChange system. This technology increases
accuracy by removing the possibility of errors being made during manual keying.

OCR software speeds paper claim processing, but only if providers prepare their claim forms correctly. In order for OCR
software to read the claim form accurately, the quality of copy and the aignment of text within individual fields on the claim form
need to be precise. If data are misaligned, the claim could be processed incorrectly. If data cannot be read by the OCR software,
the process will stop and the electronic image of the claim form will need to be reviewed and keyed manually. Thiswill cause an
increase in processing time.

Handwritten Claims

Submitting handwritten claims should be avoided whenever possible. ForwardHealth accepts handwritten claims; however, it is
very difficult for OCR software to read a handwritten claim. If a handwritten claim cannot be read by the OCR software, it will
need to be keyed manually from the electronic image of the claim form. Providers should avoid submitting claims with handwritten
corrections as this can also cause OCR software processing delays.

Use Original Claim Forms

Only original 1500 Health Insurance Claim Forms and UB-04 Claim Forms should be submitted. Original claim forms are printed
in red ink and may be obtained from a federal forms supplier. ForwardHealth does not provide these claim forms. Claims that are
submitted as photocopies cannot be read by OCR software and will need to be keyed manually from an electronic image of the
claim form. This could result in processing delays.

UseLaser or Ink Jet Printers

It is recommended that claims are printed using laser or ink jet printers rather than printers that use DOT matrix. DOT matrix
printers have breaks in the |etters and numbers, which may cause the OCR software to misread the claim form. Use of old or
worn ink cartridges should also be avoided. If the claim form is read incorrectly by the OCR software, the claim may be denied or
reimbursed incorrectly. The process may also be stopped if it is unable to read the claim form, which will cause adelay whileit is
manually reviewed.

Alignment

Alignment within each field on the claim form needs to be accurate. If text within afield is aligned incorrectly, the OCR software
may not recognize that data are present within the field or may not read the data correctly. For example, if a reimbursement
amount of $300.00 is entered into afield on the claim form, but the last "0" is not aligned within the field, the OCR software may
read the number as $30.00, and the claim will be reimbursed incorrectly.

To get the best aignment on the claim form, providers should center information vertically within each field, and align all
information on the same horizonta plane. Avoid squeezing two lines of text into one of the six line items on the 1500 Health
Insurance Claim Form.

The following sample claim forms demonstrate correct and incorrect alignment:

. Correct dignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
. Incorrect aignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
. Correct dignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.

. Incorrect alignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.
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Clarity

Clarity is very important. If information on the claim form is not clear enough to be read by the OCR software, the process may
stop, prompting manual review.

The following guidelines will produce the clearest image and optimize processing time:

. Use 10-point or 12-point Times New Roman or Courier New font.

. Typeall claim datain uppercase |etters.

. Useonly black ink to complete the claim form.

. Avoid using italics, bold, or script.

. Make sure characters do not touch.

. Make sure there are no lines from the printer cartridge anywhere on the claim form.

. Avoid using specia characters such as dollar signs, decimals, dashes, asterisks, or backslashes, unlessit is specified that
these characters should be used.

. Use Xsin check boxes. Avoid using letters such as"Y" for "Yes," "N" for "No," "M" for "Male," or "F" for "Femae."

. Do not highlight any information on the claim form. Highlighted information blackens when it isimaged, and the OCR
software will be unable to read it.

Note: The above guidelines will also produce the clearest image for claims that need to be keyed manually from an electronic
image.

Staples, Correction Liquid, and Correction Tape

The use of staples, correction liquid, correction tape, labels, or stickers on claim forms should be avoided. Staples need to be
removed from claim forms before they can be imaged, which can damage the claim and cause a delay in processing time.
Correction liquid, correction tape, labels, and stickers can cause data to be read incorrectly or cause the OCR process to stop,

prompting manual review. If the form cannot be read by the OCR software, it will need to be keyed manually from an electronic
image.

Additional Diagnosis Codes

ForwardHealth will accept up to 12 diagnosis codes in Item Number 21 of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
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Sample of a Correctly Aligned 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
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Sample of an Incorrectly Aligned 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
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Sample of a Correctly Aligned UB-04 Claim Form
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Sample of an Incorrectly Aligned UB-04 Claim Form
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Provider Numbers

Federally Qualified Health Center

Published Policy Through September 30, 2016

Wisconsin Medicaid

Page 17 of 168



Wisconsin Medicaid

Providers are required to indicate their FQHC (federally qualified health center) NPI (National Provider Identifier) on al claims
submitted to ForwardHealth for FQHC services. The FQHC NPI is used to report FQHC services to the federal government.
Claims that are submitted under an FQHC group/clinic NPI must include an appropriate rendering provider NPI.

FQHCs may also have separate provider numbers to provide the following services:

. Case management.
. Community support.
. Day treatment.

. Mental hedth.

. Persond care.

. Prenatd care.

. Substance abuse.

Services provided by these provider types may be considered FQHC services. Claims for services that are not FQHC services
must be submitted under a separate NPI.

Topic #10637

Reimbursement Reduction for Most Paper Claims

As aresult of the Medicaid Rate Reform project, ForwardHealth will reduce reimbursement on most claims submitted to
ForwardHealth on paper. Most paper claims will be subject up to a $1.10 reimbursement reduction per claim.

For each claim that a reimbursement reduction was applied, providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) to notify them
of the payment reduction. For claims with reimbursement reductions, the EOB will state the following, "This claim is eligible for
electronic submission. Up to a $1.10 reduction has been applied to this claim payment.”

If apaid claim's total reimbursement amount is less than $1.10, ForwardHealth will reduce the payment up to a $1.10. The claim
will show on the RA (Remittance Advice) as paid but with a $0 paid amount.

The reimbursement reduction applies to the following paper claims.

. 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)).

. UB-04 (CMS 1450) Claim Form.

. Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (07/12)) form.

. Noncompound Drug Claim (F-13072 (07/12)) form.

Exceptionsto Paper Claim Reimbursement Reduction
The reimbursement reduction will not affect the following providers or claims:

. In-state emergency providers.
. Out-of-state providers.
. Medicare crossover claims.
. Any claims that ForwardHealth requires additional supporting information to be submitted on paper. For example:
o Hysterectomy claims must be submitted along with an Acknowledgment of Receipt of Hysterectomy Information (F-
01160 (06/13)) form.
o Sterilization claims must be submitted along with a paper Consent for Sterilization (F-01164 (10/08)) form.
o Claims submitted to Timely Filing appeals must be submitted on paper with a Timely Filing Appeals Request (F-
13047 (08/15)) form.

o In certain circumstances, drug claims must be submitted on paper with a Pharmacy Special Handling Reguest (F-

Published Policy Through September 30, 2016
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13074 (07/12)) form.

o Claims submitted with four or more NDCs (Nationa Drug Codes) for compound and noncompound drugs with
specific and non-specific HCPCS (Hea thcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure codes.

Topic #18197
Sleep Medicine Testing
Facility-Based Seep Studies and Polysomnography

When submitting a professional claim to ForwardHealth for a facility-based sleep study or polysomnography, providers are
reminded of the following:

. If lessthan six hours of testing were recorded, or if other reduced services were provided, modifier 52 (Reduced Services)
must be indicated.
. Itisnot appropriate to bill twice for any single component of a sleep study.

Home-Based Sleep Studies

When submitting a professional claim to ForwardHealth for a home-based sleep study, providers are reminded of the following:

. If lessthan six hours of testing were recorded, or if other reduced services were provided, modifier 52 must be indicated.

. When billing for only the interpretation of a home-based sleep study, the code that was used for the technical service must
be used with the POS (place of service) code for where the physician performed the interpretation, along with modifier 26
(Professional Component), to indicate that only the professional service was performed.

. When billing for only the technical portion of a home-based sleep study, the procedure code and POS are based on the
physical location of the service. Modifier TC (Technical Component) must be included to indicate that only the technica
services were performed.

. Itisnot appropriate to bill twice for any single component of a sleep study.

Topic #15977

Submitting Multiple National Drug Codes per Procedure
Code

If two or more NDCs (National Drug Codes) are submitted for a single procedure code, the procedure code is required to be
repeated on separate details for each unique NDC. Whether billing a compound or noncompound drug, the procedures for billing
multiple components (NDCs) with a single HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) code are the same.

Claim Submission Instructionsfor Claimswith Two or Three National Drug
Codes

When two NDCs are submitted on a claim, a KP modifier (first drug of a multiple drug unit dose formulation) is required on the
first detail and a KQ modifier (second or subsequent drug of a multiple drug unit dose formulation) is required on the second
detail.

For example, if a provider administers 150 mg of Synagis®, and a 100 mg vial and a50 mg via were used, then the NDC from
each vial must be submitted on the claim. Although the vials have different NDCs, the drug has one procedure code, 90378
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(Respiratory syncytia virus, monoclona antibody, recombinant, for intramuscular use, 50 mg, each). In this example, the same
procedure code would be reported on two details of the claim and paired with different NDCs.

Procedure Code NDC NDC Description
90378 60574-4111-01 | Synagis®— 100 mg
90378 60574-4112-01| synagis®— 50 mg
x|

When three NDCs are submitted on a claim, a KP modifier is required on the first detail, a KQ modifier on the second detail, and
the modifier should be Ieft blank on the third detail.

For example, if a provider administers a mixture of 1 mg of hydromorphone HCI powder, 125 mg of bupivacaine HCI powder,
and 50 ml of sodium chloride 0.9 percent solution, each NDC is required on a separate detail. However, this compound drug
formulation is required to be billed under one procedure code, J3490 (Unclassified drugs), and the same procedure code must be
reported on three separate details on the claim and paired with different NDCs.

Procedure Code NDC NDC Description

J3490 00406- 3245-57|Hydromorphone HCI Powder — 1 mg
J3490 38779-0524-03 |Bupivacaine HCI Powder — 125 mg
J3490 00409-7984- 13| Sodium Chloride 0.9% Solution — 50 ml
x|

Claimsfor provider-administered drugs with two or three NDCs may be submitted to ForwardHealth via the following methods:

. The 837P (837 Health Care Claim: Professional) transaction.
. PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software.

. DDE (Direct Data Entry) on the ForwardHealth Portal.

. A 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)).

Claim Submission Instructionsfor Claimswith Four or More National Drug
Codes

When four or more components are reported, each component is required to be listed separately in a statement of ingredients on
an attachment that must be appended to a paper 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.

Note: The reimbursement reduction for paper claims will not affect claims submitted on paper with four or more NDCs, as
described above.
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Archive Date: 10/03/2016

Coordination of Benefits:Commercial Health | nsurance

Topic #18497

Explanation of M edical Benefits Form Requirement

An Explanation of Medical Benefits (F-01234 (11/14)) form must be included for each other payer when other health insurance
sources (e.g., commercial insurance, Medicare) are indicated on a paper claim or paper adjustment.

Note: ADA (American Dental Association) claims and claim adjustments and compound and noncompound drug claims and claim
adjustments are not subject to the requirements regarding use of the Explanation of Medical Benefits form.

Paper claims or adjustment requests that have other health insurance indicated may be returned to the provider unprocessed or
denied if they are submitted without the Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer. Paper claims or adjustments
submitted with incorrect or incomplete Explanation of Medical Benefits forms will also be returned or denied.

Use of the ForwardHealth Explanation of Medical Benefits form is mandatory; providers are required to use an exact copy.
ForwardHealth will not accept alternate versions (i.e., retyped or otherwise reformatted) of the Explanation of Medical Benefits
form.

The Explanation of Medical Benefits form requirement for paper claims and adjustments is intended to help ensure consistency
with electronic claims and adjustments submitted via the ForwardHealth Portal or using an 837 (837 Health Care Claim)
transaction (including those submitted using PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software or through a clearinghouse or software
vendor).

The Explanation of Medical Benefits form requirement applies to paper claims and paper adjustments submitted to Wisconsin
Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, SeniorCare, and the WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program). Providers are reminded that,
except for afew instances, Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, SeniorCare, and WCDP are payers of last resort for any
covered service. Therefore, providers are required to make a reasonable effort to exhaust all other existing health insurance
sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth or to a state-contracted MCO (managed care organization).

Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus are not payers of last resort for members who receive coverage from certain
governmental programs. Providers should ask membersif they have coverage from these other government programs.

If amember becomes retroactively enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus after the provider has already been
reimbursed by one of these government programs, the provider may be required to submit the claims to ForwardHealth and
refund the payment from the government program.

Ink, Data Alignment, and Quality Standards for Paper Claim Submission

In order for OCR (Optical Character Recognition) software to read paper claim forms accurately, the claim forms must comply
with certain ink standards, as well as other data alignment and quaity standards. The Explanation of Medical Benefits form will
also need to comply with these standards.
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Covered and Noncover ed Services: Codes

Wisconsin Medicaid

Topic #1889

Allowable Codes

FQHCs (federally qualified health centers) are required to indicate procedure codes, POS (place of service) codes, diagnosis
codes, etc., that are allowable for the DOS (date of service) and that most accurately identify the service on PA (prior
authorization) requests, claims, and adjustments. Allowable codes are identified in each service area of the ForwardHealth Portal.

Topic #17537

Cdlular/Tissue-Based Products

Information for DOS (dates of service) before October 1, 2015.

The following table lists allowable procedure codes, corresponding application codes, and related ICD (International Classification
of Diseases) diagnosis codes for CTPs (cellular/tissue-based products). Providers are required to follow CPT (Current

Procedura Terminology) and HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) coding guidelines for reporting
application procedure codes and product codes when submitting claims to ForwardHealth. Application procedure codes will not
be covered when associated with noncovered CTPs.

No PA (prior authorization) is required for CTP products. All non-indicated conditions are considered noncovered. More

information regarding ForwardHealth's coverage policy for CTPsis available.

Federally Qualified Health Center

square centimeter

HCPCS Description Covered Conditions |CPT Allowable ICD Description
Code Application Diagnosis Code(s)

Code
Q4101  |Apligraf, per Venousleg ulcers 15271-15278 |183.001-183.029 |Varicose veins of lower

extremity with ulcer

183.201-83.229

Varicose veins of lower
extremity with ulcer and
inflammation

187.2

Venous insufficiency (chronic)
(peripheral)

170.231"-170.25"

Atherosclerosis of native
arteries of leg with ulceration

170.331"—170.749"

Atherosclerosis of bypass
graft(s) of leg with ulceration

L97.201" -
L 97.529"

Non-pressure chronic ulcer

Full-thickness
neuropathic diabetic
foot ulcers

15275-15278

E08.621, E09.621,
E10.621, E11.621,
E13.621

Diabetes mellitus with foot
ulcer

E08.622, E09.622,
E10.622, E11.622,

Published Policy Through September 30, 2016
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E13.622
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L97.301"" -
L97.529""

Non-pressure chronic ulcer of
ankle, hel, or foot

Q4106

Dermagraft, per
square centimeter

Full-thickness
neuropathic diabetic
foot ulcers

15275-15278

E08.621, E09.621,
E10.621, E11.621,
E13.621

Diabetes mellitus with foot
ulcer

E08.622, E09.622,
E10.622, E11.622,
E13.622

Diabetes mellitus with other
skin ulcer

L97.301" " —
L97.529""

Non-pressure chronic ulcer of
ankle, hedl, or foot

Q4116

Federally Qualified Health Center

Alloderm, per
square centimeter

Breast reconstructive
surgery

15271-15274,
15777

C50.011—-C50.019

Malignant neoplasm of nipple
and areola, female

C50.111-C50.119

Malignant neoplasm of central
portion of breast, female

C50.211-C50.219

Malignant neoplasm of upper-
inner quadrant of breast,
female

C50.311-C50.319

Malignant neoplasm of lower-
inner quadrant of breast,
female

C50.411-C50.419

Malignant neoplasm of upper-
outer quadrant of breast,
female

C50.511-C50.519

Malignant neoplasm of lower-
outer quadrant of breast,
female

C50.611-C50.619

Malignant neoplasm of
axillary tail of breast, femae

C50.811-C50.819

Malignant neoplasm of
overlapping sites of breast,
female

C50.911-C50.919

Malignant neoplasm of breast
of unspecified site, female

C50.021-C50.029

Malignant neoplasm of nipple
and areola, male

C50.121-C50.129

Malignant neoplasm of central
portion of breast, male

(C50.221-C50.229

Malignant neoplasm of upper-
inner quadrant of breast, male

C50.321-C50.329

Malignant neoplasm of lower-
inner quadrant of breast, male

C50.421-C50.429

Malignant neoplasm of upper-
outer quadrant of breast, male

C50.521-C50.529
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C50.621-C50.629

Malignant neoplasm of
axillary tail of breast, male

C50.821-C50.829

Malignant neoplasm of
overlapping sites of breast,
male

(C50.921-C50.929

Malignant neoplasm of breast
of unspecified site, male

D05.00-D05.02 |Lobular carcinomain situ of
breast

DO05.10-D05.12 |Intraductal carcinomain situ
of breast

D05.80-D05.82  |Other specified type of
carcinomain situ of breast

D05.90-D05.92  |Unspecified type of
carcinomain situ of breast

Z85.3 Persona history of malignant
neoplasm of breast

Z90.10-290.13 Acquired absence of breast

and nipple

Q4131

Epifix, per square
centimeter

Venous leg ulcers

15271-15278

183.001-83.029

Varicose veins of lower
extremity with ulcer

183.201-183.229

Varicose veins of lower
extremity with ulcer and
inflammation

187.2

Venous insufficiency (chronic)
(peripheral)

170.231"-170.25"

Atherosclerosis of native
arteries of leg with ulceration

170.331"—170.749"

Atherosclerosis of bypass
graft(s) of leg with ulceration

L97.201"—
L97.529°

Non-pressure chronic ulcer

Full-thickness
neuropathic diabetic
foot ulcers

15275-15278

E08.621, E09.621,
E10.621, E11.621,
E13.621

Diabetes mellitus with foot
ulcer

E08.622, E09.622,
E10.622, E11.622,
E13.622

Diabetes mellitus with other
skin ulcer

L97.301" " —
197.529""

Non-pressure chronic ulcer of
ankle, hedl, or foot

* The ICD diagnosis code must be billed with ICD code 187.2 (Venous insufficiency [chronic] [peripheral]) as the primary
diagnosis.

** The ICD code must be hilled with an ICD diagnosis code for diabetic ulcers (E08.621, E08.622, E09.621, E09.622,
E10.621, E10.622, E11.621, E11.622, E13.622, E13.621, E13.622). Note that categories EO8 and E09 have a code first
rule which states the underlying condition precipitating the diabetes must be coded first.
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Topic #18198

Sleep Medicine Testing

The following tables contain lists of procedure codes that are covered by Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus for sleep
studies and polysomnography.

Note: The information included in the tables is subject to change. For the most current information, refer to the maximum
alowable fee schedule.

Allowable Facility-Based Sleep Studies and Polysomnography Procedure
Codes

CPT (Current Procedural

Terminology) Procedure Code Description

Multiple sleep latency or maintenance of wakeful ness testing, recording, analysis and

?ﬁg’;gﬂgﬂﬁi i?pv\l;ieefnm% Test interpretation of physiological measurements of sleep during multiple trials to assess
sleepiness

95806 Unattended Sleep Study — Sleep study, unattended, simultaneous recording of heart rate, oxygen saturation,

Typelll respiratory airflow, and respiratory effort (eg, thoracoabdominal movement)

Sleep study, simultaneous recording of ventilation, respiratory effort, ECG or heart rate,

95807 In-Lab Sleep Study (PSG) and oxygen saturation, attended by a technologist

Polysomnography; any age, sleep staging with 1-3 additional parameters of sleep,
95808 In-Lab Sleep Study (PSG) attgr’] o bygaafe(:}r/]nol Zg?g cep Staging P een
age 6 years or older, deep staging with 4 or more additional parameters of sleep,
attended by atechnologist

age 6 years or older, sleep staging with 4 or more additional parameters of deep, with
95811 In-Lab Sleep Study (PSG) initiation of continuous positive airway pressure therapy or bilevel ventilation, attended by
atechnologist

95810 In-Lab Sleep Study (PSG)

younger than 6 years, sleep staging with 4 or more additional parameters of sleep,
attended by atechnologist

younger than 6 years, sleep staging with 4 or more additional parameters of sleep, with
95783 In-Lab Sleep Study (PSG) initiation of continuous positive airway pressure therapy or bi-level ventilation, attended
by atechnologist

95782 In-Lab Sleep Study (PSG)

Allowable Home-Based Sleep Studies Procedure Codes

HCPCS (Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System) Procedure Description
Code

Home sleep study test (HST) with type Il portable monitor, unattended; minimum of 7
G0398 Home Sleep Study — Typell  |channels: EEG, EOG, EMG, ECG/heart rate, airflow, respiratory effort and oxygen
saturation

Home sleep test (HST) with type I11 portable monitor, unattended; minimum of 4
channels: 2 respiratory movement/airflow, 1 ECG/heart rate and 1 oxygen saturation

G0399 Home Sleep Study — Type 11
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Topic #643

Unlisted Procedure Codes

According to the HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) codebook, if a service is provided that is not
accurately described by other HCPCS CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure codes, the service should be reported
using an unlisted procedure code.

Before considering using an unlisted, or NOC (not otherwise classified), procedure code, a provider should determine if thereis
another more specific code that could be indicated to describe the procedure or service being performed/provided. If thereis no
more specific code available, the provider is required to submit the appropriate documentation, which could include a PA (prior
authorization) request, to justify use of the unlisted procedure code and to describe the procedure or service rendered. Submitting
the proper documentation, which could include a PA request, may result in more timely claims processing.

Unlisted procedure codes should not be used to request adjusted reimbursement for a procedure for which there is amore
specific code available.

Unlisted Codes That Do Not Require Prior Authorization or Additional
Supporting Documentation

For alimited group of unlisted procedure codes, ForwardHealth has established specific policies for their use and associated
reimbursement. These codes do not require PA or additional documentation to be submitted with the claim. Providers should refer
to their service-specific area of the Online Handbook on the ForwardHealth Portal for details about these unlisted codes.

For most unlisted codes, ForwardHealth requires additional documentation.

Unlisted Codes That Require Prior Authorization

Certain unlisted procedure codes require PA. Providers should follow their service-specific PA instructions and documentation
requirements for requesting PA. For alist of procedure codes for which ForwardHealth requires PA, refer to the service-specific
interactive maximum alowable fee schedules.

In addition to a properly completed PA request, documentation submitted on the service-specific PA attachment or as additional
supporting documentation with the PA request should provide the following information:

. Specifically identify or describe the name of the procedure/service being performed or billed under the unlisted code.
. List/justify why other codes are not appropriate.

. Include only relevant documentation.

. Include all required clinical/supporting documentation.

For most situations, once the provider has an approved PA request for the unlisted procedure code, there is no need to submit
additional documentation along with the claim.

Unlisted Codes That Do Not Require Prior Authorization

If an unlisted procedure code does not require PA, documentation submitted with the claim to justify use of the unlisted code and
to describe the procedure/service rendered must be sufficient to allow ForwardHealth to determine the nature and scope of the
procedure and to determine whether or not the procedure is covered and was medically necessary, as defined in Wisconsin
Administrative Code.

The documentation submitted should provide the following information related to the unlisted code:
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. Specifically identify or describe the name of the procedure/service being performed or billed under the unlisted code.
. List/justify why other codes are not appropriate.
. Include only relevant documentation.

How to Submit Claims and Related Documentation

Claimsincluding an unlisted procedure code and supporting documentation may be submitted to ForwardHealth in the following
ways.

. If submitting on paper using the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)), the provider may do either of the following:

o Include supporting information/description in Item Number 19 of the claim form.

o Include supporting documentation on a separate paper attachment. This option should be used if [tem Number 19 on
the 1500 Hedlth Insurance Claim Form does not alow enough space for the description or when billing multiple
unlisted procedure codes. Providers should indicate " See Attachment" in Item Number 19 of the claim form and send
the supporting documentation along with the claim form.

. If submitting electronically using DDE (Direct Data Entry) on the Portal, PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software, or
837 (837 Health Care Claim) electronic transactions, the provider may do one of the following:

o Include supporting documentation in the Notes field. The Notes field is limited to 80 characters.

o Indicate that supporting documentation will be submitted separately on paper. This option should be used if the
Notes field does not alow enough space for the description or when hilling multiple unlisted procedure codes.
Providers should indicate " See Attachment” in the Notes field of the electronic transaction and submit the supporting
documentation on paper.

o Upload claim attachments via the secure Provider area of the Portal.

Topic #3830

Valid Codes Required on Claims

ForwardHealth requires that all codes indicated on claims and PA (prior authorization) requests, including diagnosis codes,
revenue codes, HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) codes, and CPT (Current Procedural Terminology)
codes be valid codes. Claims received without valid diagnosis codes, revenue codes, and HCPCS or CPT codes will be denied;
PA requests received without valid codes will be returned to the provider. Providers should refer to current national coding and
billing manuals for information on valid code sets.

Code Validity

In order for a code to be valid, it must reflect the highest number of required characters as indicated by its national coding and
billing manual. If a stakeholder uses a code that is not valid, ForwardHealth will deny the claim or return the PA request, and it will
need to be resubmitted with a valid code.

Code Specificity for Diagnosis

All codes dlow ahigh level of detail for acondition. The level of detail for ICD (International Classification of Diseases) diagnosis
codesis expressed as the level of specificity. In order for a code to be valid, it must reflect the highest level of specificity (i.e.,
contain the highest number of characters) required by the code set. For some codes, this could be as few as three characters. If a
stakeholder uses an ICD diagnosis code that is not vaid (i.e., not to the specific number of characters required), ForwardHealth
will deny the claim or return the PA request, and it will need to be resubmitted with avalid ICD diagnosis code.
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Covered Services and Requirements

Topic #17517

Cdlular/Tissue-Based Products

ForwardHealth covers CTPs (cellular/tissue-based products) in limited circumstances where evidence of efficacy is strong.
ForwardHealth only covers CTPs for wound treatment for members with neuropathic diabetic foot ulcers, non-infected venous leg
ulcers, or members who are undergoing breast reconstruction surgery following a breast cancer diagnosis.

CTPsare biologica or biosynthetic products used to assist in the healing of open wounds. Evidence of the efficacy of this
treatment varies significantly by both the patient treated and the product being used.

Product Cover age Review Policy

Currently, limited research is available on the effectiveness of CTPs. ForwardHealth uses Hayes ratings to determine the
appropriateness and effectiveness of medica products such as CTPs.

Topic #17897

Continuous Glucose Monitoring

Professional Continuous Glucose M onitoring (Provider-Owned Equipment)

Professiona continuous glucose monitoring utilizing provider-owned equipment is covered for BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid
members as a supplement to standard care for diabetes when the primary care provider or attending provider determines such
monitoring is medically necessary to establish an optimal insulin regimen. Results must be monitored and interpreted under
physician supervision.

Professional continuous glucose monitoring is a diagnostic measurement of glucose levels received throughout the day and night.
This type of glucose monitoring is done as a 3-5 day test to evaluate diabetes control.

The following CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure codes are covered for members receiving professiona
continuous glucose monitoring:

. 95250 (Ambulatory continuous glucose monitoring of interstitial tissue fluid via a subcutaneous sensor for a minimum of 72
hours; sensor placement, hook-up, calibration of monitor, patient training, removal of sensor, and printout of recording).

. 95251 (Ambulatory continuous glucose monitoring of interstitial tissue fluid via a subcutaneous sensor for a minimum of 72
hours; interpretation and report).

Procedure codes 95250 and 95251 require a minimum of 72 hours of data and may be reimbursed up to four times per year but
may not be reimbursed more than once per month. PA (prior authorization) is not required.

Supplies and equipment are not separately reimbursable as they are included in the reimbursement for procedure code 95250.

Allowable provider types and POS (places of service) are listed in the interactive maximum allowable fee schedules.

Note: Procedure code 99091, which describes the collection and interpretation of physiologic data collected in digital format,
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requiring a minimum of 30 minutes interpretation time, should not be used with professional continuous glucose monitoring and
cannot be reported in conjunction with procedure code 95250 or 95251. Procedure code 95251 does not require a face-to-face
visit.

Documentation Requirements

The member's medical record must include documentation supporting the medical necessity of professional continuous glucose
monitoring to establish optimal insulin regimens for members with insulin-requiring diabetes and documented inadequate glycemic

control. The documentation must also include monitor calibration, member training, sensor removal, and recording printout, as well
as the physician report with interpretation and findings based on information obtained during monitoring.

Per sonal Continuous Glucose Monitoring (Purchased for Individual
Member)

Personal continuous glucose monitoring is noncovered. This includes member-owned continuous glucose monitoring devices,
meters, test strips, and other supplies directly related to personal continuous glucose monitoring.

Topic #44

Definition of Covered Services

A covered service is a service, item, or supply for which reimbursement is available when all program requirements are met. DHS
101.03(35) and 107, Wis. Admin. Code, contain more information about covered services.

Topic #17937

L ow-Dose Computed Tomography Scans

Information is available for DOS (dates of service) before January 1, 2016.

ForwardHealth covers low-dose CT (computed tomography) scans (identified by HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure
Coding System) procedure code G0297) for lung cancer screening without PA (prior authorization) for Wisconsin Medicaid and
BadgerCare Plus-enrolled members who are at high risk for lung cancer and meet all of the following criteria:

. Areaged 55t0 80

. Have a 30-pack-a-year smoking history, as indicated by the appropriate ICD (International Classification of Diseases)
diagnosis code

. Areeither current smokers or have quit smoking within the past 15 years, as indicated by the appropriate ICD diagnosis
code

. Have no signs or symptoms suggestive of underlying cancer

ForwardHedlth requires PA for coverage of al other CT scans, including those that would be performed as afollow up to the
initial low-dose CT screening, unless the provider has an exemption under ForwardHealth's advanced imaging PA exemption

program.

Topic #18177

Sleep Medicine Testing
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Sleep medicine testing involves six or more hours of continuous and simultaneous monitoring and recording of various physiological
and pathophysiological parameters of sleep with physician review, interpretation, and reporting. Polysomnography is distinguished
from facility-based sleep studies and home-based sleep studies by the inclusion of sleep staging. Type IV sleep testing devices are
not covered by ForwardHealth.

Cover age Requirements
Facility-Based Sleep Studies and Polysomnography

ForwardHealth covers facility-based sleep studies and polysomnography when ordered by the member's physician and performed
in a sleep laboratory, an outpatient hospital, or an independent diagnostic testing facility for sleep disorders. Physicians
interpretreting facility-based sleep studies and polysomnograms are required to have board certification in sleep medicine in order
for the services to be reimbursed.

A list of allowable facility-based sleep study and polysomnography CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure codesis
available. Facility-based sleep study and polysomnography procedures do not require PA (prior authorization).

Home-Based Slegp Studies

ForwardHealth covers unattended home-based sleep studies when ordered by the member's physician. Physicians interpreting
home-based sleep studies are required to have board certification in slegp medicine in order for the services to be reimbursed.

A list of allowable home-based sleep study HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure codes is
available. Home-based sleep studies do not require PA.

Coverage Limitationsfor Sleep Medicine Testing
ForwardHesalth does not cover the following:

. Unattended deep studies for the diagnosis of obstructive sleep apnea in members with significant comorbid medical
conditions that may affect the accuracy of the unattended sleep study, including, but not limited to, other sleep disorders.

. Attendance of a nurse, home health aid, or personal care worker during a home-based sleep study.

. Any parts of a home-based sleep study peformed by a DME (durable medica equipment) provider including, but not
limited to, the delivery and/or pick up of the device.

. Home-based deep studies for children (ages 18 and younger).

. Abbreviated daytime sleep study (PAP-NAP) or daytime nap polysomnography.

Topic #510

Teemedicine

Telemedicine services (also known as "Telehealth") are services provided from a remote location using a combination of interactive
video, audio, and externally acquired images through a networking environment between a member (i.e., the originating site) and a
Medicaid-enrolled provider at aremote location (i.e., distant site). The services must be of sufficient audio and visual fidelity and
clarity asto be functionally equivalent to aface-to-face contact. Telemedicine services do not include telephone conversations or
Internet-based communication between providers or between providers and members.

All applicable HIPAA (Health Information Portability and Accountability Act of 1996) confidentiality requirements apply to
telemedicine encounters.

Reimbursable Telemedicine Services
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The following individual providers are reimbursed for selected telemedicine-based services:

. Physicians and physician clinics.

. RHCs (rural heath clinics).

. FQHCs (federally qualified hedth centers).
. Physician assistants.

. Nurse practitioners.

. Nurse midwives.

. Psychiatristsin private practice.

. Ph.D. psychologists in private practice.

These providers may be reimbursed, as appropriate, for the following services provided through telemedicine:

. Office or other outpatient services (CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure codes 99201-99205, 99211-
99215).

. Office or other outpatient consultations (CPT codes 99241-99245).

. Initial inpatient consultations (CPT codes 99251-99255).

. Outpatient mental health services (CPT codes 90785, 90791-90792, 90832-90834, 90836-90840, 90845-90847,
90849, 90875, 90876, and 90887).

. Health and behavior assessment/intervention (CPT codes 96150-96152, 96154-96155).

. ESRD (end-stage renal disease)-related services (CPT codes 90951-90952, 90954-90958, 90960-90961).

. Outpatient substance abuse services (HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) codes H0022, H0047,
T1006).

Reimbursement for these services is subject to the same restrictions as face-to-face contacts (e.g., POS (place of service),
alowable providers, multiple service limitations, PA (prior authorization)).

Claims for services performed via telemedicine must include HCPCS modifier GT (viainteractive audio and video
telecommunication systems) with the appropriate procedure code and must be submitted on the 837P (837 Health Care Claim:
Professional) transaction or 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)). Reimbursement is the same for these services whether
they are performed face-to-face or through telemedicine.

Only one eligible provider may be reimbursed per member per DOS (date of service) for a service provided through telemedicine
unlessit is medically necessary for the participation of more than one provider. Justification for the participation of the additional
provider must be included in the member's medical record.

Separate services provided by separate specialists for the same member at different times on the same DOS may be reimbursed
separately.

Services Provided by Ancillary Providers

Claims for services provided through telemedicine by ancillary providers should continue to be submitted under the supervising
physician's NPI (National Provider Identifier) using the lowest appropriate level office or outpatient visit procedure code or other
appropriate CPT code for the service performed. These services must be provided under the direct on-site supervision of a
physician and documented in the same manner as face-to-face services. Coverageis limited to procedure codes 99211 or 99212,
as appropriate.

Federally Qualified Health Centers and Rural Health Clinics

Telemedicine may be reported as an encounter on the cost settlement report for both RHCs and FQHCs when both of the
following are true:
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. The RHC or FQHC isthe distant site.
. The member is an established patient of the RHC or FQHC at the time of the telemedicine service.
Members Located in Nursing Homes

Claims for telemedicine services where the originating site is a nursing home should be submitted with the appropriate level office
visit or consultation procedure code.

Out-of-State Providers

Out-of-state providers, except border-status providers, are required to obtain PA before delivering telemedicine-based services
to Wisconsin Medicaid members.

Documentation Requirements

All telemedicine services must be thoroughly documented in the member's medica record in the same way as if it were performed
as aface-to-face service.

Eligible Members

All members are eligible to receive services through telemedicine. Providers may not require the use of telemedicine as a condition
of treating the member. Providers should develop their own methods of informed consent verifying that the member agreesto
receive services via telemedicine.

Telemedicine and Enhanced Reimbur sement

Providers may receive enhanced reimbursement for pediatric services (services for members 18 years of age and under) and
HPSA (Health Professional Shortage Area)-eligible services performed via telemedicine in the same manner as face-to-face
contacts. As with face-to-face visits, HPSA-enhanced reimbursement is allowed when either the member resides in or the
provider is located in a HPSA-€ligible ZIP code. Providers may submit claims for services performed through telemedicine that
qualify for pediatric or HPSA-enhanced reimbursement with both modifier GT and the applicable pediatric or HPSA modifier.

Originating Site Facility Fee

An originating site may be reimbursed a facility fee. The originating site is afacility at which the member islocated during the
telemedicine-based service. It may be a physician's office, a hospital outpatient department, an inpatient facility, or any other
appropriate POS with the requisite equipment and staffing necessary to facilitate a telemedicine service. The originating site may
not be an emergency room.

Note: The originating site facility fee is not an RHC/FQHC service and, therefore, may not be reported as an encounter on the
cost report. Any reimbursement for the originating site facility fee must be reported as a deductive value on the cost report.

Claim Submission
The originating site is required to submit claims for the facility fee with HCPCS code Q3014 (Telehealth originating site facility

fee). These claims must be submitted on an 837P transaction or a 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form with a POS code
appropriate to where the service was provided.

Code Description
03 School
04 Homeless Shelter
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05 Indian Health Service Free-Standing Facility
06 Indian Health Service Provider-Based Facility
07 Tribal 638 Free-Standing Facility

08 Tribal 638 Provider-Based Facility

11 Office

12 Home

13 Assisted Living Facility

14 Group Home

15 Mobile Unit

19 Off Campus — Outpatient Hospital

20 Urgent Care Facility

21 Inpatient Hospital

22 On Campus — Outpatient Hospital

24 Ambulatory Surgica Center

25 Birthing Center

26 Military Treatment Center

31 Skilled Nursing Facility

32 Nursing Facility

33 Custodial Care Facility

34 Hospice

49 Independent Clinic

50 Federally Qualified Health Center

51 Inpatient Psychiatric Facility

52 Psychiatric Facility Partiad Hospitalization

53 Community Mental Health Center

54 Intermediate Care Facility/Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities
55 Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility
56 Psychiatric Residential Treatment Center

57 Nonresidential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility
60 Mass mmunization Center

61 Comprehensive Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility
62 Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
65 End-Stage Renal Disease Treatment Facility

71 Public Hedlth Clinic

72 Rural Health Clinic

99 Other Place of Service

Outpatient Hospital Reimbur sement

Wisconsin Medicaid

Wisconsin Medicaid will reimburse on-campus outpatient hospitals only the facility fee (Q3014) for the service. Wisconsin

Federally Qualified Health Center
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Medicaid will separately reimburse an outpatient hospital for other covered outpatient hospital services only if they are provided
beyond those included in the telemedicine service on the same DOS. Professional services provided in an on-campus outpatient
hospital are separately reimbursable.

Store and Forward Services

"Store and forward" services are the asynchronous transmission of medical information to be reviewed at alater time by a
physician or nurse practitioner at the distant site. These services are not separately reimbursable.
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Medication Therapy Management

Topic #14477

An Overview of Medication Therapy M anagement

ForwardHealth implemented the MTM (Medication Therapy Management) benefit in conjunction with the WPQC (Wisconsin
Pharmacy Quality Collaborative). The MTM benefit consists of the following types of services:

. Intervention-based services. These are focused interventions between a pharmacist and a member. All Medicaid-
enrolled pharmacies are eligible to provide these services to members. Certification by the WPQC is not required to
perform and receive reimbursement for intervention-based services.

. CMR/A (Comprehensive Medication Review and Assessment) ser vices. These are private consultations between a
pharmacist and a member to review the member's drug regimen. The member must be approved by ForwardHealth as a
patient who is at high risk of experiencing medical complications due to his or her drug regimen to receive the CMR/A. The
pharmacy requests approval to perform the CMR/A by calling the DAPO (Drug Authorization and Policy Override)
Center. In addition to Medicaid enrollment, WPQC certification is required to perform and receive reimbursement for
CMR/A services.

Topic #14497

Federally Qualified Health Centers

Services under the MTM benefit are not eligible for an alowable encounter; therefore, FQHCs (federally qualified health centers)
are required to be Medicaid enrolled as pharmacy providersin order to be reimbursed for services covered under the MTM
benefit.

When submitting claims for the MTM benefit, FQHCs will be required to provide the unique taxonomy code for the pharmacy.
Claims submitted for the MTM benefit with the FQHC taxonomy will be denied. FQHCs should continue to submit non-MTM
pharmacy claims under their FQHC NPI (National Provider Identifier) and taxonomy code.

Topic #17297

Electronic Submission of Documentation Requirement
and Submission Options

ForwardHealth requires providers to submit MTM documentation electronically using one of the following options:

. ForwardHealth-approved MTM (Medication Therapy Management) case management software.
. The ForwardHealth Portal.

This electronic submission requirement isin addition to the requirement for providers to maintain on-site MTM documentation
(either on paper or electronically) in the member's file. The information required to be submitted to ForwardHealth electronically is
the same information required to be maintained in the member's file. Documentation for MTM services that is submitted to
ForwardHealth may be used by ForwardHealth to evaluate the MTM benefit.

For MTM services provided between September 1, 2012, and August 31, 2014, providers are encouraged to submit
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documentation electronically, although it is not a requirement to do so. Providers are till required to maintain on-site
documentation (either on paper or electronically) for MTM services provided during this time period.

For MTM services provided on and after September 1, 2014, providers are required to submit the associated MTM
documentation electronically within 365 days of submitting the claim for MTM services. Providers are encouraged to submit
associated MTM documentation electronically within 30 days of submitting the claim for MTM services provided.

A separate record is required for each MTM service provided. Providers are reminded to only submit one record for each service
provided. Documentation that is stored in ForwardHealth-approved MTM case management software is automatically sent to
ForwardHealth; documentation stored on the Portal is also automatically sent to ForwardHealth. In order to avoid duplication,
providers should not record documentation for the same services on both the Portal and in ForwardHealth-approved MTM case
management software.

ForwardHealth-Approved Case Management Software

ForwardHealth will approve MTM case management software that meets certain criteria to access ForwardHealth's claim
information. Approved software will be able to do the following:

. |ldentify BadgerCare Plus, SeniorCare, and Wisconsin Medicaid members who are eligible for MTM services.

. Submit claims for MTM services on a pharmacy provider's behalf.

. Capture, store, and maintain clinical information, including the required documentation for CMR/A (Comprehensive
Medication Review and Assessment) or intervention-based services, in a member's file.

. Exchange clinical information with ForwardHealth. ForwardHealth will use this clinical information to evaluate the MTM
benefit.

A list of ForwardHealth-approved vendors and their contact information is available.

Contracting Options
Pharmacy providers may choose to do one of the following:

. Contract with a ForwardHealth-approved MTM case management software vendor. Pharmacy providers who contract
with a ForwardHeal th-approved MTM case management software vendor are still required to receive approval from the
DAPO (Drug Authorization and Policy Override) Center to provide CMR/A services.

. Contract with another MTM case management software vendor. Pharmacy providers who contract with an MTM case
management software vendor not approved by ForwardHealth should note that the unapproved vendor will not be able to
receive claim information from or exchange documentation with ForwardHealth.

. Not contract with any MTM case management software vendor. Pharmacy providers who do not contract with any MTM
case management software vendor can still submit claims for MTM services and are still required to capture, store, and
maintain required documentation in a member's file and to submit required documentation electronically.

Documentation on the ForwardHealth Portal

Pharmacy providers have the option to capture, retrieve, and submit required MTM documentation on the secure Provider area of
the ForwardHealth Portal. Thisis an optional service for providers; however, it will fulfill ForwardHealth's electronic
documentation submission requirement for MTM services.

For assistance regarding the submission of MTM documentation on the Portal, call the ForwardHealth Portal Helpdesk or refer to
the Medication Therapy Management Documentation Storage User Guide.
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Archive Date: 10/03/2016
EHR Incentive Program:Adopting, Implementing, or Upgrading
Certified EHR Technology

Topic #12102

Adopting EHR Technology

In order to qualify for a Wisconsin Medicaid EHR (Electronic Health Record) Incentive Program payment under "adoption,"
Eligible Professionals and Eligible Hospitals must demonstrate acquisition, installation, or contractual proof of a future acquisition of
CEHRT (Certified Electronic Health Record Technology) in the first payment year. All information is subject to audit at any time
and must be retained by the Eligible Professional or Eligible Hospital for six years post-attestation. If selected for an audit, the
applicant must be able to supply one of the following items:

. Receipt(s) for the CEHRT. The receipt must match the products associated with the CM S (Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services) EHR certification 1D the applicant received from the ONC (Office of the National Coordinator for
Health Information Technology) for Hedlth IT Certifed EHR Product List and reported through the application process.

. A contract for the CEHRT. The products listed in the contract must match the products associated with the CMS EHR
certification ID the applicant received from ONC's Certified Health IT Product List and reported through the application
process.

Additional documentation may be considered but must, at a minimum, identify the CEHRT adopted and indicate the CEHRT
acquired or purchased.

Topic #12103

| mplementing EHR Technology

In order to qualify for a Wisconsin Medicaid EHR (Electronic Health Record) Incentive Program payment under "implementation,”
Eligible Professionals and Eligible Hospitals must meet the criteria for adopting CEHRT (Certified Electronic Health Record
Technology) and demonstrate actual implementation, installation, or utilization of CEHRT. Examples of how to demonstrate
implementation of CEHRT includes completing a workflow analysis and redesign, training staff on the use of modules, and patient
demographics and administrative data. All information is subject to audit at any time and must be retained by the Eligible
Professional or Eligible Hospital for six years post-attestation. If selected for an audit, the applicant must be able to supply at least
one document from each of the following lists:

List One:

. Receipt(s) for the CEHRT. The receipt must match the products associated with the CM S (Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services) EHR certification 1D that the applicant received from the ONC (Office of the National Coordinator for
Hedlth Information Technology) Certified Health IT Product List and reported through the application process.

. A contract for the CEHRT. The products listed in the contract must match the products associated with the CMS EHR
certification ID the applicant received from ONC's Certified Health I T Product List and reported through the application
process.

List Two:

. Maintenance agreement.
. Instalation contract or receipts.
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. System logs indentifying use of the certified technology and/or user license agreements.
. Evidence of cost, contract, or third party certification of CEHRT training.

Additional documentation may be considered but must, at a minimum, identify the CEHRT implemented and indicate the CEHRT
acquired or purchased.

If attesting to "implementation,” the Eligible Professional or Eligible Hospital will select from alist of implementation activities that
are either "Planned" or "Completed." Some examples of these activities include workflow analysis, workflow redesigns, software
installations, hardware installations, and peripheral installations.

Topic #12104

Upgrading EHR Technology

In order to qualify for a Wisconsin Medicaid EHR (Electronic Health Record) Incentive Program payment under "upgrade,”
Eligible Professionals and Eligible Hospitals must meet the criteria for adopting and implementing and demonstrate expansion of the
CEHRT (Certified Electronic Health Record Technology)'s functionality, such as the addition of an e-prescribing functionality or
CPOE (Computerized Physician Order Entry). All information is subject to audit at any time and must be retained by the Eligible
Professional or Eligible Hospitals for six years post-attestation. If selected for an audit, the applicant must be able to supply one of
the following items:

. Receipt(s) for the CEHRT. The receipt must match the products associated with the CM S (Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services) EHR certification 1D the applicant received from the ONC (Office of the National Coordinator for
Hedlth Information Technology) Certified Health IT Product List and reported through the application process.

. Executed contract for the CEHRT. The productsin listed in the contract must match the products associated with the CMS
EHR certification 1D the applicant received from ONC's Certified Health IT Product List and reported through the
application process.

Additional documentation may be considered but must, at a minimum, identify the CEHRT upgraded and indicate the CEHRT
acquired or purchased.

Federally Qualified Health Center Published Policy Through September 30, 2016 Page 44 of 168



Wisconsin Medicaid

An Overview

Topic #16897

Certified Electronic Health Record Technology

All Eligible Professionals are required to adopt CEHRT (Certified Electronic Health Record Technology) that meets the criteria
outlined in the ONC (Office of the National Coordinator for Health Information Technology)'s 2014 Edition Standards &
Certification Criteria Final Rule, regardiess of the stage of Meaningful Use they are demonstrating. Eligible Professionals are
required to have the following:

. The base EHR (electronic hedth record) technology outlined by the ONC
. The EHR technology for the objectives and measures to which they are attesting for the applicable stage of Meaningful Use
unless an exclusion applies

An Eligible Professional's CEHRT must be able to support his or her ability to demonstrate the applicable stage of Meaningful
Use.

In Program Y ears 2016 and 2017, Eligible Professionals can choose to use technology certified to the 2014 Edition, the 2015
Edition, or a combination of the two editions.

In Program Y ear 2018 and subsequent Program Y ears, dl Eligible Professionals are required to use technology certified to the
2015 Edition.

Documentation Requirements

Beginning in Program Y ear 2015, the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program requires Eligible Professionals to submit
documentation indicating the acquisition or use of EHR technology certified to the current federal standards during the Program
Year in order to demonstrate a business relationship between an Eligible Professional's place of work and their EHR vendor. All
Eligible Professionals, regardless of their year of participation, will be required to submit at least one of the following with their
Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program application to document their acquisition of 2014 or 2015 Edition CEHRT:

. Contract

. Lease

. Proof of purchase

. Receipt

. Signed and dated vendor |etter

All of the following must be identified on the submitted documentation, regardless of format:
. Vendor
. Product

. Product version number

Eligible Professionals are required to retain supporting documentation for their Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program
application for six years post-attestation.

Submission Requirements
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Organizations that are attesting for fewer than 30 Eligible Professionals are required to upload supporting documentation to each
Eligible Professional's Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program application.

Organizations that are attesting for 30 or more Eligible Professionals are required to either upload supporting documentation to
each Eligible Professional's Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program application or securely email supporting documentation
to the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program prior to submitting each application. Wisconsin Medicaid strongly encourages
organizations that are attesting for 30 or more Eligible Professionals to upload their supporting documentation, rather than email it.

Uploading Documentation

Organizations that are uploading supporting documentation are required to upload it through the Application Submission (Part 1 of
2) page in the Submit section of the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program application. Organizations are strongly
encouraged to upload their supporting documentation as a Microsoft® Excel spreadsheet, although Microsoft® Word, and PDF
files can also be uploaded. All uploaded files must be two megabytes or less. For specific instructions on uploading supporting
documentation, refer to the Wisconsin Medicaid Electronic Health Record Incentive Program User Guide for Eligible
Professionals on the Portal User Guides page.

Emailing Documentation

If submitting supporting documentation via email, organizations that are attesting for 30 or more Eligible Professionals are required
to do the following:

. Complete and attach the Required CEHRT Documentation Microsoft® Excel spreadsheet available on the DHS
(Department of Health Services) website. Organizations should complete the spreadsheet using the document's internal
instructions and save a copy for their records.

. Attach al other required supporting documentation to the email.

. Indicate the following as the subject line of the e-mail: "Eligible Professional Application Supporting Documentation.”

. Encrypt dl individually identifying information.

. Send the email to the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program at DHSEHRIncentiveProgram@dhs.wisconsin.gov.

Eligible Professionals are encouraged to send their CEHRT and patient volume documentation in a single email.

Topic #12037

Overview of the EHR Incentive Program

The EHR (Electronic Health Record) Incentive Program was established under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of
2009, also known as the " Stimulus Bill," to encourage certain eligible health care professionals and hospitals to adopt and become
meaningful users of CEHRT (Certified Electronic Health Record Technology).

Under the federal law, Medicare and Medicaid have separate EHR incentive programs. Eligible Professionals may register to
participate in either the Medicare or Medicaid EHR Incentive Programs, but not both. Eligible Professionals may change their
EHR Incentive Program election once, switching between Medicare and Medicaid, but the change in election must have occurred
on or before December 31, 2014. All Eligible Professionals must be Wisconsin Medicaid-enrolled in order to participate in the
Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program in a given Program Y ear. Eligible Professionals may participate in only one state's
Medicaid EHR Incentive Program. Eligible Professionals should apply for EHR payments from the state with which they do most
of their business.

Eligible Professionals must first register through the CM S (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) R& A (Medicare and
Medicaid Electronic Health Record Incentive Program Registration and Attestation System) system. Eligible Professionals may
then apply with the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program. All Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program applications
will be submitted through the secure Provider area of the ForwardHealth Portal.
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Payments to Eligible Professionas will be made within 45 calendar days of the approval of a completed and submitted application.
Eligible Professionals who meet all of the requirements may receive an incentive payment once per calendar year.

The Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program will be available for Eligible Professionals from 2011 through 2021. The last
date Eligible Professionals may register to begin receiving incentive payments for adopting, implementing, and upgrading EHR
technology is December 31, 2016. Eligible Professionals may participate for atotal of six years in the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR
Incentive Program. Eligible Professionals are encouraged, but not required, to participate in all six allowed payment years.

The Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program payment years are defined as calendar years and are composed in the following
way:

. First payment year: Eligible Professionals can apply for incentive payments for adopting, implementing, upgrading,
demonstrating Meaningful Use of CEHRT.

. Second payment year: Eligible Professionals are required to demonstrate Meaningful Use of CEHRT during any 90-day,
continuous period during the payment year.

. Third—sixth payment year: Eligible Professionals are required to demonstrate Meaningful Use of CEHRT for either a 90-day
period or the full calendar year depending on the stage of Meaningful use to which they attest and the Program Y ear of that
attestation.

Note: Eligible Professionals will have an additional grace period after the end of the Program Y ear to apply for an incentive
payment for that Program Y ear. The Program Y ear for Eligible Professionasis based on the calendar year (i.e., January 1—
December 31).

Eligible Professionals are not required to participate in consecutive years of the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program. For
example, an Eligible Professional may register and complete all requirements for the first year in 2011 and receive a payment but
then wait until 2013 to demonstrate Meaningful Use during a 90-day, continuous period for the second payment year.

All information submitted on the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program application is subject to audit at any time.
Note: Emails from the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program are sent to the contact person provided during the Medicare

and Medicaid EHR Incentive Program Registration and Attestation System process. The name indicated in the "From" line for
these emails is DHSEHRI ncentiveProgram@dhs.wisconsin.gov.
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Appeals

Topic #12137

Appeals Process

To file an appeal, the Eligible Professional or Hospital should log into the secure ForwardHealth Portal and select the new quick
link called the "Wisconsin Medicaid EHR (Electronic Health Record) Incentive Program Appeal" on the secure Portal homepage.

Eligible Professionals and Hospitals (or an authorized preparer) filing a Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program appeal
should have the following information on hand when initiating an appeal:

. The NPI (Nationa Provider Identifier) of the Eligible Hospital or Eligible Professiona submitting the appeal.

. The payment year for which the appeal is being submitted.

. The name, telephone number, email address, and the preferred method of contact of the person submitting the apped (i.e.,
the Eligible Hospital, Eligible Professional, or authorized preparer).

Once the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program has validated that the NPl matches a current application, the Eligible
Professional or Hospital will then be able to select the reason to appeal from a drop-down list of reasons or will be able to provide
astatement in a free-form comment box.

If the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program cannot match the NPI supplied with a current application, the Eligible
Professional or Hospital will receive the following message: "A Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program application that is
denied or approved for payment is not found for the Eligible Hospital/Professiona submitted. Please verify the information entered.
If you believe this message was received in error, contact Provider Services." The Eligible Professional or Hospital should then
contact Provider Services.

After selecting the reason for the appeal or providing a statement in the free-form comment box, the Eligible Professional or
Hospital will then be able to upload any relevant supporting documentation in support of their appeal. This documentation may
include any PDF (Portable Document Format) files up to 5 MBs each. Eligible Hospitals and Eligible Professionals should note
that they must upload all relevant supporting documentation at the time of submission, as they will not be able to return to the
appeal application to upload any documentation after submitting the appedl. Eligible Professionals and Eligible Hospitals will also
have the option of creating a PDF of their appeal for their files.

After submission of the appeal, Eligible Professionals or Hospitals will receive a tracking number that is assigned to each appeal.
Eligible Professionals and Hospitals should have this tracking number on hand to reference if they need to contact Provider
Services regarding their appeal.

Once an appeal has been filed, the Eligible Professional or Hospital will receive an e-mail confirming the receipt of the appea
request and a second e-mail confirming that the appeal request has been adjudicated. The Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive
Program will communicate the appeal determination through a decision letter, sent to the address provided during Wisconsin
Medicaid EHR Incentive Program application process, within 90 days of receipt of al information needed to make a
determination. The decision letter will state whether the appeal has been denied or approved.

Topic #12477

Valid Reasonsto Appeal
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Eligible Professionals and Hospitals may only appeal to the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR (Electronic Health Record) Incentive
Program for the following reasons:

. To dispute the payment amount.
. To appea adenied Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program application.

Appealing a Payment Amount

Eligible Professionals and Hospitals who wish to appeal a payment amount must do so within 45 calendar days of the RA
(Remittance Advice) date of the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program payment.

Appealing a Denied Wisconsin M edicaid Electronic Health Record
I ncentive Program Application

Eligible Professionals and Hospitals who do not qualify for a Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program payment will receive a
denial letter in the mail, sent to the address provided during the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program application process.
The letter will explain why their Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program application was denied. Eligible Professionals and
Hospitals who wish to appeal a denied Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program application must do so within 45 calendar
days from the date on the denial letter.

Eligible Professionals and Hospitals should refer to the tables below for the following information:

. A complete list of valid application denial appeal reasons.

. Additiona supporting documentation that the Eligible Professional or Hospital may be required to upload based on the type
of appeal, including instances when a statement is needed from the Eligible Professional or Hospital in the appeals
application free-form comment box.

. Appealing the payment amount.

The patient volume required by the CM S
(Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services) have not been met, see federa
rule 42 CFR 495.304.

. For Eligible Hospitals, provide the out-of - state patient volume
for the reported 90-day period on the Wisconsin Medicaid
EHR Incentive Program application.

. For Eligible Professionals, provide the patient volume for the
reported 90-day period on the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR
Incentive Program application.

The Eligible Hospital has indicated it is not
an acute care hospital with an average
length of stay of 25 daysor lessor a
children's hospital.

Acute care and children's hospitals are required to have an average
length of stay for patients of 25 days or less to qualify for the
Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program. If the question was
answered incorrectly when completing the origina Wisconsin Medicaid
EHR Incentive Program application, provide a clarifying statement
indicating the reason why the Eligible Hospital meets the requirements
for the program.

The Eligible Hospital did not confirm to only
participate in the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR
Incentive Program.

Federally Qualified Health Center

Eligible Hospitals must agree to participate in only one state's Medicaid
EHR Incentive Program. If the question was answered incorrectly
when completing the original Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive
Program application, provide a clarifying statement that the Eligible
Hospital confirms to only participate in the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR
Incentive Program.
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The Eligible Professional has indicated that
they have current or pending sanctions with
Medicare or Medicaid and therefore does
not qualify for the Wisconsin Medicaid
EHR Incentive Program.

Upload documentation proving the Eligible Professional has been
reinstated by the Office of Inspector General. If the question was
answered incorrectly when completing the original Wisconsin Medicaid
EHR Incentive Program application, provide a clarifying statement that
the Eligible Professional has no current or pending sanctions with
Medicare or Medicaid.

The Eligible Professional has indicated that
he or sheis hospital based.

Eligible Professionals are not eligible for the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR
Incentive Program if they provide 90 percent or more of their services
to eligible membersin an inpatient hospital or emergency department.
If the question was answered incorrectly when completing the origina
Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program application, provide a
clarifying statement that the Eligible Professional is not hospital based.

The Eligible Professiona has indicated they
are not waiving their right to a Medicare
EHR Incentive Program payment for this
payment year. Eligible Professionals must
select to register with either Medicare or
Medicaid EHR Incentive Program, but not
both.

Eligible Professionals may participate in either Medicare or Medicaid
EHR Incentive Programs, but not both. If the question was answered
incorrectly when completing the original Wisconsin Medicaid EHR
Incentive Program application, provide a clarifying statement that the
Eligible Professiona iswaiving their right to a Medicare EHR Incentive
Program payment for this year.

Eligible Professiona payment
amount (pediatrician only)

Provide the patient volume numbers for the reported 90-day period that should
have been reported on the original Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program
application.

Eligible Hospital payment

amount four years.

Upload the Eligible Hospital's Medicare and Medicaid Cost Reports for the last

Federally Qualified Health Center
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Clinical Quality Measures

Topic #16879

Clinical Quality Measures Overview

CQMs (clinical quality measures) are tools that help measure or quantify health care processes, outcomes, patient perceptions,
organizational structures, and systems that are associated with the ability to provide high-quality health care. Although CQMs are
reported separately from Meaningful Use measures, al Eligible Professionals are till required to report CQMs in order to
demonstrate Meaningful Use successfully. The reporting period for CQMs is the same as the Meaningful Use EHR (electronic
health record) reporting period for that Program Y ear.

Starting in Program Y ear 2014, CM S (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) has defined new CQMs to be reported and
has defined recommended core sets of CQMs, one for adults and one for children, based on the analysis of severd factors,
including the following:

. Conditions that contribute to the morbidity and mortality of the most Medicare and Medicaid beneficiaries

. Conditions that represent national public health priorities

. Conditions that are common to health disparities

. Conditions that disproportionately drive health care costs and could improve with better quality measurement

. Measures that would enable CMS, states, and the provider community to measure quality of carein new dimensions, with a
stronger focus on parsimonious measurement

. Measures that include patient and/or caregiver engagement

Eligible Professionals are encouraged to report on the recommended core set of COMs that apply to their scope of practice and
patient population.

Additionally, CMS selected al CQMsto align with the HHS (Department of Health and Human Services)'s National Quality
Strategy priorities for health care quality improvement. These priorities have been placed into the following six domains:

. Patient and family engagement

. Patient safety

. Care coordination

. Population and public health

. Efficient use of health care resources
. Clinical processes/effectiveness

Of the 64 approved CQMs, Eligible Professionals are required to report on nine. The selected CQMs must cover at least three of
the six domains.

Zero is an acceptable value for the CQM denominator, numerator, and exclusion fields and will not prevent you from
demonstrating meaningful use or receiving an incentive payment. Eligible Professional can meet the CQM requirements even if one
or more CQM has"0" in the denominator, provided that this value was produced by CEHRT (certified electronic health record
technology).

Additional information on reporting clinical quality measures can be found on the CMS Web site.

Topic #16880
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Wisconsin M edicaid-Recommended Clinical Quality

M easur es

Eligible Professionals report CQMs (clinical quality measures) through attestation at an aggregate level. Wisconsin Medicaid
recommends Eligible Professionals report on the following priority CQMs. Wisconsin Medicaid highly recommends that Eligible
Professionals report measures marked with an "A" in the Wisconsin Medicaid Recommendations column because those measures
closely align with Medicaid's initiatives and priorities. Additionally, Wisconsin Medicaid recommends that Eligible Professionals
report measures marked with a"B" in the Wisconsin Medicaid Recommendations column because those measures have been
identified as potential future areas of interest for Wisconsin Medicaid.

Federally Qualified Health Center
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. . . Pediatric
Appropriate Testing for Efficient Use of
CMS146v110002 | oy dren with Pharyngitis | Healthcare Resources Recommended Core
Measure
Initiation and Engagement of Clinical
CMS137v1 |0004 Alcohal and Other Drug Process/Effectiveness
Dependence Treatment
Controlling High Blood Clinical Adult Recommended
CMS165v1 10018 Pressure Process/Effectiveness Core Measure
Use of High-Risk . Adult Recommended
CMSISev110022 |y iicationsin the Elderdy | et SAety Core Measure
\(/:\2?122;2 for N?th]:i:?)ﬂ and Pediatric
CMS155v1 |0024 Physica Ag ctivity for Population/Public Hedlth Recommended Core
Children and Adolescents Measure
Preventive Care and
Screening: Tobacco Use: . . Adult Recommended
CMS138v1 |0028 Screening and Cessation Population/Public Hedlth Core Measure
Intervention
CMS125v1 |0031 Breast Cancer Screening Clinica
Procesy/Effectiveness
CMS124v1 |0032 Cervical Cancer Screening Clinica
Process/Effectiveness
) ) Pediatric
CMS153v1 {0033 \(,:\? lamydia Screening for Population/Public Health Recommended Core
omen
Measure
. - Pediatric
Use of Appropriate Clinica
CMS126v1 10036 Medications for Asthma Process/Effectiveness Recommended Core
Measure
. - Pediatric
CMS117v1|0038 g;tll?:md mmunization Population/Public Health Recommended Core
Measure
Use of Imaging Studies for |Efficient Use of Adult Recommended
CMS166v20052 Low Back Pain Healthcare Resources Core Measure
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Diabetes. Hemoglobin Alc |Clinica
CMS122v110059 Poor Control Procesy/Effectiveness
Diabetes: LDL (Low Clinical
CMS163v1 |0064 Density Lipoprotein) Process Effectiveness
Management
IVD: Use of Aspirin or Clinical
CMSledv1 10068 Another Antithrombotic Procesy/Effectiveness
Appropriate Treatment for . Pediatric
CMS154v1 |0069 Children with URI (Upper | cient Use of Recommended Core
. : Healthcare Resources
Respiratory Infection) Measure
MDD (Magjor Depressive Clinical
CMS161v1 (0104 Disorder): Suicide Risk .
Process/Effectiveness
Assessment
Anti-depressant Medication |Clinical
CMS128v1 10105 Management Process/Effectiveness
ADHD (Attention-
Deficit/Hyperactivity Clinical Pediatric
CMS136v2 |0108 Disorder): Follow-Up Care Process Effectiveness Recommended Core
for Children Prescribed Measure
ADHD Medication
CMS62vL (0403 |HIV/AIDS: Medica Vist |SMcd
) Process/Effectiveness
HIV/AIDS: PCP Clinical
CMS52v1 |0405 (Pneumogystls Ji roveci Process/Effectiveness
Pneumonia) Prophylaxis
TBD HIV/AIDS: RNA Control |Clinica
CMS77v1 | (proposed for Patients with HIV Procesy/Effectiveness
as 0407)
Preventive Care and Adult Recommended
Screening: Screening for : . Corg Measure
CMS2v2 |0418 Clinical Depression and Population/Public Health Pediatric
Recommended Core
Follow-Up Plan
Measure
Documentation of Current
CMS68v2 (0419 |Medicationsin the Medical |Patient Safety Adult Recommended
Core Measure
Record
Preventive Care and
cMssovl |oap1  |Screening BMI(Body oo i on/Public Health Adult Recommended
Mass Index) Screening and Core Measure
Follow-Up
Depression Remission at 12 |Clinica
CMS159v1 10710 Months Process/Effectiveness
Depression Utilization of the |Clinica
CMS160v1 0712 PHQ-9 Tooal Process/Effectiveness
. . Pediatric
CMS75v1 |TBD Children Who Have Dentdl |Clinical Recommended Core
Decay or Cavities Process/Effectiveness Measure
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Hypertension: Improvement |Clinica
CMSeov2 | TBD in Blood Pressure Procesy/Effectiveness
Closing the Referral Loop: _ Adult Recommended
CMSE0v1 |TBD Receipt of Specialist Report Care Coordination Core Measure
Functional Status . .
CMSo0v2 | TBD A ent for Complex Patient and Family Adult Recommended
S5ESSM " Engagement Core Measure
Chronic Conditions
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Eligibility

Topic #12038

Eligible Professionalsfor EHR Incentive Program

To be eligible to participate in the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR (Electronic Health Record) Incentive Program, an Eligible
Professional must be enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid as one of the following:

. Advanced practice nurse prescriber with psychiatric specialty.

. Dentist.

. Nurse midwife.

. Nurse practitioner.

. Physician.

. PAs(physician assistants). Only PAs practicing in an FQHC (federally qualified health center) or RHC (rura health clinic)
are considered Eligible Professionals.

Note: Under the federal law, only PAs practicing in an FQHC or RHC that is so led by a PA are considered Eligible
Professionals. "So led" is defined in the federal regulation as one of the following:

. When a PA isthe primary provider in aclinic.
. WhenaPA isaclinical or medica director at aclinical site of practice.
. When aPA isan owner of an RHC.

Eligible Professionals who are able to demonstrate that they funded the acquisition of the CEHRT (Certified Electronic Health
Record Technology) they are using without reimbursement from an Eligible Hospital and provide more than 90 percent of their
servicesin POS (place of service) 21 (Inpatient Hospital) or 23 (Emergency Room — Hospital) are eligible to participate in the
Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program. Hospital-based Eligible Professionals are required to upload one of the following
documents as part of the application process:

. Receipt or proof of purchase detailing the CEHRT, including the vendor, product, and version humber.
. Contract or lease detailing the CEHRT, including the vendor, product, and version number.
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Financial |nformation

Topic #12120

835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice Transaction

To assist trading partners in identifying Wisconsin Medicaid EHR (Electronic Health Record) Incentive Program payments
received for an Eligible Professional or organizations on the 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transaction, the NP
(National Provider Identifier) of the Eligible Professional approved to receive the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program
payment will appear in segment PLBO1 of the 2110 Loop. The PLB03-1 segment identifies the adjustment reason code. A code
of LS will represent a positive incentive payment while a code of WO will represent a recovery of a previously paid incentive
payment. The PLB04 segment will represent the monetary amount that is either paid or recouped based on the Adjustment
Reason Code displayed in PLB03-1.

Topic #12118

Electronic Funds Transfer

Eligible Professionals who assign payments to themselves as individuals may elect to receive paper checks but are encouraged to
set up an EFT (electronic funds transfer). EFTs alow ForwardHealth to directly deposit payments into the group's or Eligible
Professional’s designated bank account for a more efficient delivery of payments. An EFT is secure, eliminates paper, and reduces
the uncertainty of possible delaysin mail delivery.

Eligible Professionals that assign payments to an organization or clinic must supply the organization's EFT number. Organizations
receiving payment from an Eligible Professional may only receive incentive payments through their existing EFT account.

Refer to the Electronic Funds Transfer User Guide on the Portal User Guides page of the Portal for information on EFT
enrollment.

Topic #12117

Example of a Six-Year Payment Schedule for an Eligible
Professional

Eligible Professionals who complete all the requirements for each applicable payment year will receive incentive payments in lump
sums, as listed in the following table. Eligible Professionals may begin registering for the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR (Electronic
Health Record) Incentive Program beginning in 2011 and up until 2016.

Federally Qualified Health Center

Calendar Wisconsin Medicaid Eligible Professionals”

Year 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
2011 $21,250 — — — — —
2012 $8,500 $21,250 — — — —
2013 $8,500 $8,500 $21,250 — — —
2014 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $21,250 — —
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2015 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $21,250 —

2016 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $21,250
2017 — $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500
2018 — — $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500
2019 — — — $8,500 $8,500 $8,500
2020 — — — — $8,500 $8,500
2021 — — — — — $8,500
Total $63,750 | $63,750 | $63,750 $63,750 | $63,750 $63,750

Wisconsin Medicaid

" Pediatricians with a minimum of 20 percent eligible member patient volume, but less than 30
percent eligible member patient volume will receive two-thirds of the incentive payment amounts.
Eligible pediatricians will receive $14,167 in their first payment year, $5,667 in their second
payment year, and $42,500 in their third through sixth payment years.

Topic #12105

| ncentive Payment | nfor mation

Eligible Professionals who meet dl of the requirements will receive an incentive payment once per calendar year. Eligible
Professionals must assign payment to either themselves or their organization's federal TIN (tax identification number).

Wisconsin Medicaid EHR (Electronic Health Record) Incentive Program payments for Eligible Professionals may only be assigned
to either the Eligible Professional themselves or the group practice assigned for the pay-to address on the Wisconsin Medicaid
provider file. Eligible Professionals should ensure that the most current group practice is assigned for the pay-to address. Eligible
Professionals can check thisinformation via their ForwardHealth Portal Account in the "Demographic" section.

Topic #12119

Remittance Advice

Financial Transactions Section

Eligible Professionas and Eligible Hospitals will see the following information under the "Non-Claim Specific Payouts to Payee"
section within the financial transactions page of the TXT (text) version of the RA (Remittance Advice) as well as within Section
130 of the CSV (comma-separated value) downloadable file:

. All Wisconsin Medicaid EHR (Electronic Hedlth Record) Incentive Program payments will appear under the "Non-Claim
Specific Payouts to Payee" section of the RA.

. Amounts identified with the Reason Code 0247 will designate the amount as a Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive
Program payment.

. Amounts identified with the Reason Code 0248 will designate the amount as a Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive
Program positive adjustment.

. Payments reported in this section are processed and mean the same as any other ForwardHealth payment identified within
this section.

. A new field has been added, called "Related Provider ID," to identify the NPI (National Provider Identifier) of the individua
Eligible Professional approved to receive the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program payment.

Eliaible Professionals and Eliaible Hospitals will see the followina information on the "Accounts Receivable" section within the
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Financia Transactions page of the TXT version of the RA as well as within Section 150 of the CSV downloadable file;

. If anegative adjusting entry is required to adjust the original Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program incentive payment
issued, an Accounts Receivable transaction will be generated to initiate the adjusting entry. All Wisconsin Medicaid EHR
Incentive Program payment adjustments will be identified with the Reason Code 0265 (EHR Payment Adjustment). The
Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program payments are subject to recoupment as a result of any monies owed to
ForwardHealth.

. The Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program payment adjustments are processed and report on the RA as they do
today under the Accounts Receivable section.

Summary Section

The Earnings Data section on the Summary section of the TXT version of the RA and the Sections 160 (Summary Net Payments)
and Section 180 (Summary Net Earnings) of the CSV downloadable file will include the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive
Program payments and adjustments reported on the Financial Transactions section. The process for calculating and reporting the
net payments and earnings for the Summary section has not changed.
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M eaningful Use of Certified EHR Technology

Topic #13357

Definition of M eaningful Use

The Medicare and Medicaid EHR (Electronic Health Record) Incentive Programs provide a financial incentive for the Meaningful
Use of certified technology to achieve health and efficiency goals. By implementing and using EHR systems, Eligible Professionals
can aso expect benefits beyond financial incentives, such as reduction of clerical errors, immediate availability of records and data,
clinical decision support, and e-prescribing and refill automation.

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 specifies three main components of Meaningful Use:

. Theuse of acertified EHR in ameaningful manner, such as e-prescribing.

. Theuse of CEHRT (Certified Electronic Health Record Technology) for electronic exchange of health information to
improve quality of health care.

. The use of CEHRT to submit clinical quality and other measures.

In short, Meaningful Use means Eligible Professionals need to demonstrate that they are using EHR technology in ways that can be
measured in quality and quantity.

Topic #13358

Electronic Health Record Reporting Period for
M eaningful Use

The EHR (Electronic Health Record) reporting period is defined as the timeframe when Eligible Professionals report Meaningful
Use to the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program. Each Program Y ear of the EHR Incentive Program follows different
rules for determining the EHR reporting period. These are defined as follows:

. InProgram Year 2015, the EHR reporting period for al Eligible Professionals, regardless of previous participation, is any
continuous 90-day period between January 1, 2015, and December 31, 2015.

. InProgram Year 2016, the EHR reporting period for Eligible Professionals who are attesting to Meaningful Use criteria for
the first time (new meaningful users) will be any continuous 90-day period between January 1, 2016, and December 31,
2016. The EHR reporting period for Eligible Professionals who have successfully demonstrated a stage of Meaningful Use
in aprior year (returning meaningful users) will be the full calendar year from January 1, 2016, through December 31, 2016.

. InProgram Year 2017, the EHR reporting period for new meaningful users, as well as for Eligible Professionals who
choose to attest to Stage 3, will be any continuous 90-day period between January 1, 2017, and December 31, 2017. The
EHR reporting period for returning meaningful users who are attesting to Modified Stage 2 will be the full calendar year
from January 1, 2017, through December 31, 2017.

. InProgram Y ear 2018 and subsequent Program Y ears, the EHR reporting period for all Eligible Professionals, except new
meaningful users, will be the full calendar year from January 1, 2018, through December 31, 2018. New meaningful users
will be allowed to select any continuous 90-day period as their EHR reporting period.

Topic #13377

M eaningful Use Criteria Overview
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CMS (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) has split the Meaningful Use criteriainto separate stages that have been
introduced over the course of the EHR (electronic health record) Incentive Program through the federal rulemaking process.

. Stage 1 sets the baseline for eectronic data capture and information sharing.
. Stage 2 and Modified Stage 2 advance clinical practices and further promote information sharing.

o The CMS established a modified set of criteria for attestation in Program Y ears 2015 through 2017, known as
Modified Stage 2. Modified Stage 2 replaces the core and menu structure of Stages 1 and 2 with asingle set of
objectives and measures, and establishes severa other changes to the EHR Incentive Program.

o Eligible Professionals will no longer attest to Stage 1 and Stage 2 criteria. Archived versions of the Online Handbook
containing previous attestation criteria are available for audit purposes.

. Stage 3 uses advanced clinical practices to improve outcomes.

M eaningful Use Supporting Documentation

All information is subject to audit at any time and must be retained by Eligible Professionals for six years post-attestation. If
selected for an audit, the applicant must be able to supply supporting documentation.

Although Eligible Professionals are not required to upload CEHRT (certified electronic health record technology)-generated
Meaningful Use reports to support attestation, they are highly encouraged to do so in order to expedite the processing of
applications. Documentation examples include;

. Report(s) generated by CEHRT supporting all Meaningful Use objective and measure attestations
. Security Risk Anaysis Report
. Additional documentation supporting attestations

Topic #19197

Requirementsfor Modified Stage 2 M eaningful Use for
Program Years 2015 Through 2017

The requirements for Modified Stage 2 contain 10 objectives for Eligible Professionals, including one consolidated public health
reporting objective. Each objective has one or more measures to which Eligible Professionals are required to attest. Since the
changes in the program occurred after some Eligible Professionals had already started to work toward Meaningful Use in 2015,
there are alternate exclusions and specifications within individual objectives for Eligible Professionals in Program Y ears 2015 and
2016.

Information for Eligible Professionals regarding objectives and measure specifications is available in the CM S (Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services) 2015 Specification Sheets.

Responses for M eaningful Use M easures
Eligible Professionals will have three different types of responses to Meaningful Use measures.
. Yesorno

. Attest to exclusions (any measure not applicable to the Eligible Professionas practice)
. Numerators and denominators

Exclusions
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Some Meaningful Use objectives are not applicable to every Eligible Professional’s clinical practice; therefore, no patients or
actions would be eligible for the measure denominator. In these cases, the Eligible Professional would be excluded from having to
meet that measure. For example, Objective 2 Measure 2 is to "Enable and implement the functionality for drug-drug and drug-
alergy interaction checks for the entire EHR reporting period." An Eligible Professional who writes fewer than 100 medication
orders during the EHR reporting period may select the exclusion to this measure.

The Wisconsin Medicaid EHR (Electronic Health Record) Incentive Program recommends that Eligible Professionals review the
exclusions on the CM S 2015 Specification Sheets to see if they appropriately satisfy the exclusion criteria.

Note: In the event of an audit, Eligible Professionals will need to support their attestation by providing documentation showing they
satisfy the appropriate exclusion criteria. Refer to the Modified Stage 2 Meaningful Use Supporting Documentation Topic for
examples of supporting documentation an Eligible Professional would be expected to provide if selected for an audit.

Alter nate Exclusions and Specifications

The dternate exclusions and specifications are intended to help Eligible Professionas who were scheduled to participate in Stage 1
or 2 and may not otherwise be able to meet the criteriain Program Y ears 2015 and 2016 because one of the following is true:

. Those criteria require the implementation of certified EHR technology beyond the functions that were required for Stage 1.
. TheEligible Professional did not intend to attest to a particular menu measure for Stage 1 or 2, which is now arequired
measure for Modified Stage 2.

The aternate exclusions and specifications include the following:

. Allowing Eligible Professionals who were previously scheduled to be in a Stage 1 reporting period for Program Y ear 2015
to use alower threshold for certain measures

. Allowing Eligible Professionals previously scheduled for Stage 1 to exclude Modified Stage 2 measures in Program Y ear
2015 for which there is no Stage 1 equivaent

. Allowing Eligible Professionals scheduled for Stage 2 to exclude Modified Stage 2 measures in Program Y ear 2015 where
aprevious menu measure is now a requirement

. For Program Year 2016, Eligible Professionals previously scheduled to be in Stage 1 may claim an aternate exclusion for
the Computerized Provider Order Entry (CPOE) objective measure 2 (laboratory orders) and measure 3 (radiology

orders)
. Eligible Professionals may claim aternate exclusions for the Public Health Reporting Measures in Program Y ears 2015 and
2016

Eligible Professionals who meet the criteria for aternate exclusions and specifications will be given the option to attest to these for
each applicable measure within the application. The attestation system will present the alternate options only if the provider is
eligible; the provider's eligihility is based on the stage of Meaningful Use to which the provider was previously scheduled to attest.

Numer ators and Denominators

When entering percentage-based measures, the calculation to determine the Meaningful Use numerator and denominator will vary
by measure. Eligible Professionals should refer to the CMS 2015 Specification Sheets for a clear definition of a Meaningful Use
numerator and denominator prior to completing the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program application.

Note: Meaningful Use numerators and denominators include the number of relevant patients as defined in the Specification Sheets,
not just Medicare and Medicaid patients.

Topic #19217

Consolidated Public Health Objective
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For Modified Stage 2 Meaningful Use in Program Y ears 2015 through 2017, Eligible Professionals are required to attest to a
consolidated public health objective, which has three measure options. The following is an overview of the public heath reporting
objective for Eligible Professionals with details on how to successfully demonstrate active engagement and obtain supporting
documentation for public health reporting.

Public Health Reporting Objective and Measures

The public health reporting objective requires Eligible Professional s to demonstrate active engagement with a public health agency
to submit electronic public health data from CEHRT (certified electronic health record technology). The following table shows the
three measure options that make up the public health objective.

Federally Qualified Health Center

Maximum
M ee;ijc;?\g;rgber M easur e Specification M ea-I;JT?Can Exclusion Criteria
Count
Measurel— |TheEligible Professional is |1 At least one of the following is true:
Immunization |in active engagement with a
Registry public health agency to . Does not administer any immunizations
Reporting submit immunization data. during the EHR reporting period.

. Operatesin ajurisdiction for which no
immunization registry is capable of
accepting the specific Meaningful Use
standards at the start of the EHR
reporting period.

. Operatesin ajurisdiction where no
immunization registry has declared
readiness at the start of the EHR
reporting period.

Measure2 — |TheEligible Professiona is |1 At least one of the following is true;
Syndromic in active engagement with a
Surveillance  |public health agency to . Isnot in acategory of providers from
Reporting submit syndromic which ambulatory syndromic surveillance
surveillance data. datais collected by their jurisdiction.

. Operatesin ajurisdiction for which no
public health agency is capable of
receiving electronic syndromic
surveillance data per specific Meaningful
Use standards at the start of the EHR
reporting period.

. Operatesin ajurisdiction where no
public health agency has declared
readiness to receive syndromic
surveillance data at the beginning of the
EHR reporting period.

Measure3— |TheEligible Professional is |2 At least one of the following is true:
Specialized in active engagement with a
Registry public heath agency to . Doesnot diagnose or treat any disease
Reporting* submit data to a specialized or condition associated with, or collect
registry. relevant data that is required by, a
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specialized registry in their jurisdiction
during the EHR reporting period.

. Operatesin ajurisdiction for which no
specialized registry is capable of
accepting electronic transaction in the
specific Meaningful Use standards at the
start of the EHR reporting period.

. Operatesin ajurisdiction where no
specialized registry for which the Eligible
Professiond is eligible has declared
readiness to receive electronic registry
transactions at the start of the EHR
reporting period.

*Note: In determining whether an Eligible Professional meets the first exclusion, the registries in question are those sponsored by
the public health agencies with jurisdiction over the area where the Eligible Professiona practices and by national medical societies
covering the Eligible Professional ?s scope of practice. Therefore, an Eligible Professional is required to complete a minimum of
two actions in order to determine available registries or claim an exclusion: 1) determine if the jurisdiction (state, territory, etc.)
endorses or sponsors aregistry, and 2) determine if a National Specialty Society or other specialty society with which the provider
is affiliated endorses or sponsors a registry. Speciaized registries sponsored by Wisconsin can be found on the Public Hedlth
Mesaningful Use website.

Eligible Professionals scheduled to be in Stage 2 in Program Y ear 2015 and al Eligible Professionals in Program Y ears 2016 and
2017 are required to attest to any two of the three measures. However, due to alternate specifications in Program Y ear 2015, an
Eligible Professional scheduled to bein Stage 1 is only required to meet one measure.

Demonstrating Active Engagement for Public Health Reporting

For the Modified Stage 2 public health reporting objective, Eligible Professionals are required to be in active engagement with a
public health agency to submit electronic public health data from CEHRT. Active engagement means the Eligible Professional is
progressing toward sending production data or is sending production data to a public health agency or clinical data registry.
Submitting production data shows that an Eligible Professional regularly reports data generated through clinical processes involving
patient care from CEHRT to a public health program using appropriate standards and specifications.

An Eligible Professional can meet a public health reporting measure by registering to submit data and demonstrating any of the
following Modified Stage 2 active engagement options*:

. Option 1 — Completed Registration to Submit Data: The Eligible Professional registered to submit data with the public
health agency or, where applicable, with the clinical data registry to which the information is being submitted; registration
was completed no later than 60 days after the start of his or her EHR reporting period; and the Eligible Professiona is
awaiting invitation to begin testing and validation. With this option:

v Eligible Professionals are able to meet the measure even when the public health agency or clinical data registry has
limited resources to initiate the testing and validation process.

v Eligible Professionals are able to meet the measure by registering their intent to report with aregistry if aregistry
declares readiness at any point in the calendar year after the initial 60 days. (However, if an Eligible Professional had
aready planned to exclude based on the registry not being ready to allow for registrations of intent within the first 60
days of the reporting period, he or she may still exclude for that calendar year.)

o Eligible Professionals who have completed registration in previous years do not need to submit a new registration to
meet this requirement for each EHR reporting period as long as the registration accurately reflects their intent to
submit data. Eligible Professionals whose completed registrations do not accurately reflect their intent to submit data
for apublic health measure are required to update their registration no later than 60 days after the start of their EHR
reporting period.
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For example, if an Eligible Professional previously only registered intent to submit immunization data and has now decided
to also attest to the specialized registry measure for cancer reporting, the Eligible Professional will have to update the
existing registration.

. Option 2 — Testing and Validation: The Eligible Professional isin the process of testing and validation of the electronic
submission of data.

. Option 3— Production: The Eligible Professional has completed testing and validation of the electronic submission and is
electronically submitting production data to the public health agency or clinical data registry.

*Note: The active engagement options included in Modified Stage 2 replace the ongoing submission requirement in Stage 2;
however, they should not be considered mutually exclusive. Eligible Professionals who have already planned for and/or acted
toward meeting any of the previous Meaningful Use requirements (Stage 1 or Stage 2 public health reporting objectives) may use
those actions to count toward meeting the active engagement options under Modified Stage 2. Multiple exclusions apply.

Public Health Reporting Exclusions

There are multiple exclusions for each of the public health reporting measures. Claiming an exclusion for a measure does not count
toward the total number of public health reporting measures an Eligible Professional is required to meet. Instead, to meet the public
health objective, an Eligible Professional is required to do one of the following:

. Demonstrate active engagement with a public health agency for at least the minimum number of measures for his or her
scheduled stage.

. Demonstrate active engagement with a public health agency for less than the minimum number of measures for his or her
scheduled stage, and claim an applicable exclusion for al remaining measures.

Note: Eligible Professionals cannot attest to meeting an active engagement measure and claim an exclusion for the same measure.

Eligible Professionals who do not collect appropriate or relevant data to submit to a public health agency may be able to claim an
exclusion or pick another public health reporting measure. If an Eligible Professional meets the exclusion criteria, he or she can
claim the exclusion to the measure. If an Eligible Professional is part of a group that submits data to a registry, but the Eligible
Professional does not contribute to that data (e.g., does not administer immunizations), the Eligible Professiona should not attest to
meeting the measure and should claim the exclusion.

Although exclusions are available for the public health reporting measures, the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program does
not formally grant exclusions to Eligible Professionals or offer documentation for Eligible Professionals to use when claiming an
exclusion. Eligible Professionals are required to self-attest to exclusions in the attestation system based on CMS exclusion criteria.
It isthe Eligible Professiona’s responsibility to claim an exclusion and maintain the proper documentation to substantiate the
attestation.

Public Health Reporting Alter nate Exclusions

In Program Y ear 2015, all Eligible Professionals demonstrating meaningful use have the option of using aternate exclusions for one
or more public health reporting measures if they did not intend to attest to the equivalent menu measure under previous Meaningful
Use requirements. The following table contains the requirements for meeting the public health objective for Modified Stage 2 in
Program Y ear 2015.

Requirementsfor Public Health | Eligible Professionals Scheduled | Eligible Professionals Scheduled
Objective for Stage 1in 2015 for Stage 2in 2015

Minimum Number of Measures|1 2

Measures Eligiblefor an

. Measure 1, Measure 2, or Measure 3 |Measure 2 or Measure 3
Alternate Exclusion
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Maximum Number of Alternate
Exclusions

Topic #19218

Registration for Public Health Program

All Eligible Professionals participating in Meaningful Use (regardless of scheduled stage) should register with DPH (Wisconsin
Division of Public Health) for the public health program and/or registry (e.g., immunizations) to which they intend to electronically
submit data. In January 2014, DPH launched PHREDS (Public Health Registration for Electronic Data Submission System), a
Microsoft® SharePoint® site where Eligible Professionals register their intent to submit data from CEHRT to a public health
program/registry. Eligible Professionals who would like to electronically submit data from CEHRT to a public health program are
required to register through PHREDS.

After aregistration form is successfully submitted in PHREDS, Eligible Professionals receive a registration confirmation email and
are put into a queue with the public health registries for which they have registered. Eligible Professionals in the queue will await an
invitation from registry personnel to begin the onboarding process. Onboarding is the testing and validation process Eligible
Professionals and public health programs engage in prior to the achievement of ongoing submission of production data. Each
registry has a separate process for onboarding Eligible Professionds, but all use PHREDS to manage registrations and the
onboarding queue.

In order to meet active engagement option one, dl Eligible Professionals who collect the appropriate data should register their
intent to submit data to the relevant public health registry no later than 60 days after the start of their EHR reporting period. Based
on the registry's onboarding policies, Eligible Professionals may not be invited to further participate in the onboarding process
before their EHR reporting period ends; however, they will have successfully demonstrated the public health reporting objective
criteriafor Active Engagement Option 1 — Completed Registration to Submit Data (and would not have to claim an exclusion).

M eaningful Use Acknowledgements for Public Health Programs

Meaningful Use Acknowledgements are the mechanism DPH uses to acknowledge that Eligible Professionals have registered,
completed atest, or reached ongoing submission of production data from CEHRT. The Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive
Program strongly encourages Eligible Professionals to retain these documents (i.e., registration confirmation email and
Acknowledgements file) because they are the only forms of documentation produced by DPH for this purpose.

The Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program also recommends that all Eligible Professionals save a copy of the
Acknowledgements file (in Excel format) dated after the end of their EHR reporting period, even if they are till in the onboarding
queue or have achieved ongoing submission of production data. In the event of an audit, Eligible Professionals will use the
Acknowledgments file to substantiate their Meaningful Use attestation. The auditor will want to see an Acknowledgments file
dated after the end of the EHR reporting period being audited, to confirm the organization's or site's active engagement status with
the public health registry at that time. To facilitate the audit process, all Eligible Professionals are encouraged to save a printed or
PDF copy of the PHREDS page explaining the contents of the Acknowledgementsfile.

Specialized Registries

Modified Stage 2 allows for awide range of reporting options now and in the future, explicitly stating that Eligible Professionals
may choose to report to clinical data registries to satisfy the measure. This means the category of specialized registries used to
satisfy the specialized registry measure is not limited to those sponsored by state or local public health agencies, and Eligible
Professionals may work with specialized registries outside of DPH to satisfy the Specialized Registry Reporting measure. The
registries outside of DPH might include applicable registries sponsored by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
national medical specialty organizations, patient safety organizations, and/or quality improvement organizations. This flexibility in
use of specialized registries allows Eligible Professionals to continue in the direction they may have aready planned for reporting to
specialized registries.
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The DPH does not provide registration, administrative onboarding, compliance, or audit support to Eligible Professionals trying to
meet the Specidized Registry Reporting measure if the an Eligible Professiona has chosen to use a registry outside of those
offered by DPH. Eligible Professionals are strongly encouraged to consider the availability of supporting documentation before
attesting to the use of a specialized registry outside of those offered by DPH. In order to be considered a specialized registry by
the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program, the agency/registry must;

. Publicly declare readiness to receive electronic data submissions.
. Publicly declare the ahility to support the registration/onboarding and production processes.
. Provide proper documentation to providers to support active engagement.

Documentation maintained by an Eligible Professional to support electronic data submission to the specialized registry may also be
used, in addition to any documentation provided by the agency/registry.

Beginning in Program Y ear 2015, Eligible Professionals will be prompted to attest to the name of the specialized registry during the
application process. The Wisconsin Medicaid EHR Incentive Program also encourages Eligible Professionals to upload
documentation supporting their attestation. If an Eligible Professional isintending to attest to a specialized registry sponsored by
DPH, appropriate documentation would be the Acknowledgements file provided on the PHREDS SharePoint site.

Topic #19219

M odified Stage 2 M eaningful Use Supporting
Documentation

The following table contains examples of supporting documentation an Eligible Professional would be expected to provide if
selected for an audit of an application submitted for the Wisconsin Medicaid EHR (Electronic Health Record) Incentive Program
under Modified Stage 2 Meaningful Use.

Eligible Professionals should note that measures listed below with an asterisk (*) have an alternate exclusion available for select
Eligible Professionals. Alternate exclusions are based on an Eligible Professional’s scheduled Stage of Meaningful Use and are
available for Program Y ear 2015 (and in Program Y ear 2016 for some limited cases). According to the EHR Incentive Program
— Stage 3 and Modifications to Meaningful Use in 2015 through 2017 Final Rule (80 FR 62788), the CM S (Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services) will not require documentation to claim an aternate exclusion for a measure to which an Eligible
Professional did not plan to attest.

Exagple Requirement Measure Examples of Supporting Documentation
. Meaningful Use reports/dashboard
produced by CEHRT (certified electronic
health record technology)
Must report and . Documentation on how the attestations
meet the required were created, specifically how the
threshold/answers General requirements 01-02 numerators/denominators were
1 for all Genera Measures for Objectives 03-09 calculated, including rationale taken into
Requirements and account for inclusion/exclusion of data
measures for all . Electronic medical record for aMedicaid
objectives member verifying required measures have
been captured electronicaly in the
CEHRT
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Must have 50 percent or more of

. List of total encounters with detail

Genera their patient encounters during the including date, patient identifier, payer,
Requirement 01: EHR reporting period at a and rendering provider
Percent of CEHRT |practice/location or . List of encounter with CEHRT with detail
Use practices/l ocations equipped with on location and CEHRT used

CEHRT.
Generd Must have 80 percent or more of |List of all unique patients with indication of
Requirement 02; their unique patient datain the whether they are in CEHRT (If practicing at

Unige Patientsin
CEHRT

CEHRT during the EHR
reporting period.

multiple locations, indicate which patients were

seen in what location.)

Objective 1. Protect

Conduct or review a security risk
analysis in accordance with the
requirementsin 45 CFR 164.308
(@(1), including addressing the
security (to include encryption) of
electronic protected health
information (ePHI) created or
maintained by CEHRT in

. Detall on security risk analysisincluding,

but not limited to:
1. Approach for assessment
2. Results of the assessment
3. Indication of who performed the
assessment

ﬁi)ﬁ:};gﬁ“h accordance with requirements . Detail on security update performed as a

under 45 CFR 164.312(a)(2)(iv) result of the security risk analysis

and 45 CFR 164.306(d)(3), and including, but not limited to:

implement security updates as 1. Update module

necessary and correct identified 2. Date made

security deficiencies as part of the

Eligible Professional's risk

management process.

Implement five CDS interventions . Description of what CDS interventions

related to four or more CQMs have been implemented with explanation

(clinical quality measures) at a of how the CDS interventions are aligned

o relevant point in patient care for with four or more CQMs (documentation

%ﬁ %g{%icggf the entire EHR reporting period. should be uploaded pre-payment)
Support) — Absgnt four CQMS related to an . Audit log sihowi.ng the enabl i.ng of the
Measure 1 Eligible Professional's scope of CDS functionality with the time/date

practice or patient population, the
CDS interventions must be
related to high priority health
conditions.

stamp

. Screenshots from CEHRT demonstrating

implementation of the CDS rules

Objective 2: CDS
— Measure 2

The Eligible Professional has
enabled and implemented the
functionality for drug-drug and
drug alergy interaction checks for
the entire EHR reporting period.

. Audit log showing the enabling of the

drug-drug and drug-allergy interaction
checks with a time/date stamp

. Screenshots from the CEHRT

demonstrating the drug/drug and
drug/alergy interaction checks

. Documentation on exclusion qualification

— proof the Eligible Professional wrote
fewer than 100 medication orders during
the EHR reporting period

Objective 3: CPOE

Federally Qualified Health Center

More than 60 percent of

. Random sampling of patient records
. Rationale for exclusion/inclusion of

patient records
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(computerized medication orders created by the . List of individuals who entered CPOE
7 provider order Eligible Professional during the with their credentials
entry) — Measure 1 |EHR reporting period are . Policies and procedures on CPOE
— Medication recorded using computerized . Documentation on exclusion qualification
Orders provider order entry — proof they wrote fewer than 100
medication orders
For providers scheduled for
Stage 1 in 2015:
. For Stage 1 providersin
2015, more than 30
gggﬂ;ﬁi?ﬂ ;nllg;ste one . Random sampling Qf pa.tient r'ecords
A . . Rationale for exclusion/ inclusion of
med|_cat|_on n their patient records
Objective 3: CPOE ggd_lcatlon list >een by t.h © . List of individuals who entered CPOE
igible Professional during . . ;
8 — Alternate the EHR reporting period W|tt_1 t'he|r credentials
Measure 1 — . Policies and procedures on CPOE
Medication Orders have_ a Ieast one . Documentation on exclusion qualification
medication order entered
) — proof they wrote fewer than 100
using CPOE cdicati q
. Morethan 30 percent of medication oraers
medication orders created
by the Eligible Professional
during the EHR reporting
period are recorded using
CPOE
. Random sampling of patient records
. Rationale for exclusion/ inclusion of
More than 30 percent of patient records
Objective 3: CPOE Iapqratory ordgrs Creatgd by the . Li.st of individual_swho entered CPOE
9 — Measure 2 — Eligible Prof ongl during the W|tl_1 t'he|r credentials
Laboratory Orders EHR report! ng period are . Policies ano_l procedures on CPOE _
recorded using computerized . Documentation on exclusion qualification
provider order entry.* — proof they wrote fewer than 100
laboratory orders
. Random sampling of patient records
. Rationale for exclusion/ inclusion of
More than 30 percent of patient records
Lo radiology orders created by the . List of individuals who entered CPOE
Objective 3: CPOE | g, uhy o Professional during the with their credentials
10 — Measure 3 — . : .
Radiology Orders EHR report! ng period are . Policies and procedures on CPOE _
recorded using computerized . Documentation on exclusion qualification
provider order entry.* — proof they wrote fewer than 100
radiology orders
. Random sampling of patient records
. Rationale for exclusion/ inclusion of
patient records
. Rationale for exclusion/ inclusion of

Published Policy Through September 30, 2016

Page 68 of 168



Wisconsin Medicaid

Federally Qualified Health Center

prescriptions
. Certified electronic hedlth record
More than 50 percent of all technology screenshots verifying
— ermissible prescriptions written formularies utilized
Obj eC“V? 4 eRx Ey the EIigikE; e Profponal are . Documentation on exclusion 1
11 (Electronic . e
Prescribing) querleq for adrug fprmular)_/ and qualification — proof they vyrqte fewer
transmitted electronically using than 100 permissible prescriptions
CEHRT. . Documentation on exclusion 2
qualification — on lack of pharmacies
that accept electronic prescriptions within
10 miles of the Eligible Professional's
practice location at the start of their EHR
reporting period.
. Random sampling of patient records
For providers scheduled for . Rationale for exclusion/ inclusion of
Stage 1 in 2015, more than 40 patient records
Objective 4: 6Rx — percent qf al pqmiséble . Ratioqalgfor exclusion/ inclusion of
12 Alternate Measure prescriptions written by the prescriptions .
Eligible Professiond are . Documentation on exclusion 1
transmitted electronically using qualification — proof they wrote fewer
CEHRT. than 100 permissible prescriptions
. Random sampling of patient records
. Sample of asummary of care record
The Eligible Professional that . Rationae for exclusion/ inclusion of
transitions or refers their patient patient records
to another setting of care or . Supporting documentation that the
provider of care must: exchange mechanism complies with the
privacy and security protocols for ePHI
Objective 5: Health 1. Use CEHRT to create a under the Health Insurance Portability
13 Information summary of care record and Accountability Act of 1996
Exchange 2. Electronically transmit such . Log of exchange that took place during
summ